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1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Background 
 
Aligned Climate Capital LLC (Aligned) initiated a loan application to the U.S. Department 
of Agriculture’s (USDA) Rural Utilities Service (RUS) to secure a guaranteed loan on 
behalf of Aligned Solar Partners 4 LLC (ASP4), a single purpose entity created to own and 
operate solar photovoltaic projects in Maine and New Hampshire. ASP4 is the proposed 
borrower. This environmental assessment is provided to support RUS’s NEPA review 
pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of the Pennichuck Solar 
Project (Pennichuck Solar), which is one of the proposed solar generating assets ASP4 is 
seeking to finance with RUS debt.     
 
Aligned has executed a Term Sheet with GSSG Solar, Inc. (GSSG) to develop and 
construct this project, which will be a 2,250 kilowatt (kWDC) solar photovoltaic generating 
unit. Pennichuck Solar will sell 100% of its renewable energy generation to the incumbent 
electric utility, Eversource, pursuant to New Hampshire State law (RSA 362-A:9, XIV) 
and NH Public Utilities Commission regulations (NH PUC 900). This project is located at 
200 Concord Street, Nashua, NH 03064 on property that will be leased by the project for 
the purposes of constructing and operating the solar array.  
 
In order to qualify for RUS financing, Aligned recognizes that the RUS must comply with 
the requirements of NEPA, pursuant to 7 CFR 1970.  
 
 
1.2 Project Description 
 
The Pennichuck Solar project involves the construction of a 2,250 kWDC and 2,000 kWAC 
solar photovoltaic (PV) array located at 200 Concord Street, Nashua, NH 03064. The 
project would cover an approximate 13.57-acre solar farm on a portion of a of a larger 
132.50-acre parcel (Reference Appendix I, II, and III). Project components include the 
installation of 65 rows of photovoltaic panel arrays ground-mounted on single-axis tracking 
solar racking equipment with a maximum height of 15-feet from the ground surface. The 
project’s construction will proceed through typical steps of overall site preparation, driven 
posts, racking assemblies, subsurface trenching, transformer and switchgear installation, 
module and inverter installations, final site finishing, perimeter fencing installation to 
enclose the arrays, vegetative buffers/ screening, necessary stormwater management Best 
Management Practices (BMPs), and commissioning. The project will require a gravel 
access road to provide construction and maintenance vehicles adequate access to the 
project.  
 
This project will have two interconnections both located near Manchester Street, Nashua, 
NH. This area is depicted on the enclosed maps and site plans for clarity. All of the project’s 
energy generation will be sold the incumbent electric utility, Eversource, pursuant to New 
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Hampshire State law (RSA 362-A:9, XIV) and NH Public Utilities Commission 
regulations (NH PUC 900). 
 
The proposed project would operate seven days per week during daylight hours. 
Operational activities would consist of monitoring system operation to track status, 
performance, and diagnostics. Operations activities would include meter reading and 
production reporting, along with updating operations and maintenance (O&M) manuals. 
The project will be fenced to prevent access by the public to ensure public safety and 
protect equipment from theft and vandalism. 
 
The solar field would be inspected once annually for condition of the arrays, inverters, and 
controls. Damaged or underperforming solar modules would be repaired and replaced as 
required and as flagged by the monitoring system. No on-site lighting will be present after 
construction. 
 
The disturbance of land would be limited to 13.57-acres (leased area) during construction, 
which includes the laydown areas for construction as well as the temporary access road. 
The site is currently a flat forested area; tree clearing is proposed. The final project area 
will also include a chain link fence perimeter for protection. 
 
 
1.3 Purpose and Need 
 
USDA, Rural Development is a mission area that includes three federal agencies – Rural 
Business-Cooperative Service, Rural Housing Service, and Rural Utilities Service. The 
agencies have in excess of 50 programs that provide financial assistance and a variety of 
technical and educational assistance to eligible rural and tribal populations, eligible 
communities, individuals, cooperatives, and other entities with a goal of improving the 
quality of life, sustainability, infrastructure, economic opportunity, development, and 
security in rural America. Financial assistance can include direct loans, guaranteed loans, 
and grants in order to accomplish program objectives. This proposed project is seeking 
federal financial assistance from the RUS. 
 
The purpose of the project is to provide clean renewable energy to the existing electrical 
grid for the purposes of improving the natural and human environment. The New 
Hampshire Climate Action Plan recommends maximizing energy efficiency and increasing 
renewable and low-CO2-emitting energy sources as two chief strategies for the state to 
curb energy consumption and greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions. Additionally, the state has 
established its own ambitious renewable energy goals and those goals can only be meant 
through cooperation with private projects. As a result, electrical utility providers have been 
requesting development of renewable energy projects from private entities to help meet or 
exceed the goal set by the state. Supportive of this Climate Action Plan and renewable 
energy goals, Pennichuck Solar generates electricity from solar PV modules without 
emitting any criteria air pollutants or GHG gas emissions. By displacing a portion of the 
existing electrical demand from fossil fuel generation, the project reduces both criteria air 
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pollutants and GHG gas emissions. Moreover, the project generates all of its electricity by 
converting solar irradiance (sunshine) in, so there is no secondary fuel source.  
 
 
2. ALTERNATIVES EVALUATED AND PROPOSED ACTION 

 
2.1 Site Alternatives 

GSSG considered its sites through a process of elimination which involved a wide area 
search, which was then further refined based on a set of established criteria. Specifically, a 
substation level review of parcels within a certain radius from each existing substation 
associated with the existing grid was completed and isolated parcels that had workable 
topography, few streams or wetlands (based on database and GIS information), no 
floodplain, and sufficient acreage were selected.  
 
Once a viable lease was established with the property owner, GSSG conducted site specific 
constraint analyses and preliminary reviews of existing environmental conditions with the 
objective of refining a proposed site plan through design layout alterations based on the 
findings of those site-specific reviews. The project areas were refined following 
completion of on-site wetland delineations and reviews of endangered species, historic 
resource concerns, and environmental site assessment information to ensure minimal 
disturbance to environmental and historic resources. 
 
In summary, GSSG evaluated various property alternatives through an iterative approach 
which started with a coarse scale identification of physical properties which met location 
requirements near existing infrastructure, then was further narrowed down using 
topography and readily available wetland and floodplain mapping information. Of the 
properties with suitable acreage, only properties where landowners were amenable to 
leasing were pursued and site-specific site layouts were then refined based on the results 
of on-the-ground evaluations. While this approach does not specifically allow for a discrete 
listing of specific parcels reviewed and eliminated, dozens of properties were initially 
evaluated using this process before the subject site was selected. Site-specific avoidance 
and minimization measures were then employed by the team to avoid wetlands, streams, 
or other sensitive environmental concerns, of which there were few on the subject site due 
to the initial process of elimination. As such, the selected site and layout is considered the 
least environmentally damaging practicable alternative to achieve the project purpose. 
 
 
2.2 Proposed Action 

This project involves the construction of an approximate 13.57-acre solar farm on a portion 
of a of a larger 132.50-acre parcel located at 200 Concord Street, Nashua, NH 03064.  
Project components include the installation of 65 rows of PV panel arrays ground-mounted 
on single-axis tracking solar racking equipment with a maximum height of 15-feet from 
the ground surface. The project’s construction will proceed through typical steps of overall 
site preparation, driven posts, racking assemblies, subsurface trenching, transformer and 
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switchgear installation, module and inverter installations, final site finishing, perimeter 
fencing installation to enclose the arrays, vegetative buffers/ screening, necessary 
stormwater management Best Management Practices (BMPs), and commissioning. The 
project will require a gravel access road to provide construction and maintenance vehicles 
adequate access to the project. Proposed grading has been minimized through the use of 
driven piles for the mounting poles which will therefore reduce excavation and earth 
disturbance. The project has been sited to avoid floodplains, wetlands, and streams. 
 
 
2.3 No Action Alternative 

The "no action alternative" would not provide benefits to the human environment nor 
provide a clean renewable energy alternative to other energy sources. The overall objective 
of the project is to provide clean energy to reduce the environmental impact of fossil fuel 
emissions. The No Action alternative would not realize this environmental benefit. As 
discussed throughout the remainder of this report, no significant adverse impacts are 
expected to the environment as a result of the proposed project. As such, the No Action 
alternative would not have less of an environmental impact than the preferred alternative. 
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3. AFFECTED ENVIRONMENT 

 
3.1 Land Use 

 
3.1.1. Important Farmland 

 
Affected Environment 
 
The proposed 13.57-acre Pennichuck Solar project area will be located on private property 
for the purpose of constructing and operating the array in Nashua, NH (Hillsborough 
County). According to the USDA National Cooperative Soil Survey (NCSS) website, the 
project site is located within an area not designated as prime farmland (reference Appendix 
IV). The project site is a mix of hinckley loamy sand and pipestone loamy sand.  
 
Environmental Consequences 
 
Although the mapped soil type had been determined as not prime farmland according to 
the NCSS, on March 17, 2021, Aligned engaged New Hampshire’s Natural Resources 
Conservation Service (NRCS) local field office to generate a USDA NRCS Soil Report 
and to complete the AD-1006 form in accordance to the Farmland Protection Policy Act 
(FPPA). On March 18, 2021, Aligned was reassured that none of the soils listed in the 
project area are of important farmland. Therefore, it has been concluded that form AD-
1006 is not required and FPPA requirements have been fulfilled (reference Appendix IV).  
 

3.1.2. Formally Classified Land 
 
Affected Environment 
 
The proposed project site is not located on any property designated as a Formally Classified 
Lands (National Parks, Wildlife Refugees, State Parks, etc.) (reference Appendix IV).  
 
Environmental Consequences 
 
Based Aligned’s review of the proposed Pennichuck Solar project and the U.S. National 
Map, no environmental consequences to formally classified land appear to be associated 
with the project. 
 
 
3.2 Floodplains 

Affected Environment 
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Aligned reviewed the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s (FEMA) floodplain 
maps (http://msc.fema.gov/portal) to evaluate whether the project was sited on a floodplain 
or would have any impact on such geography. As indicated in the full FEMA floodplain 
map attached to this report, the project area is located in Zone X, which is determined to 
be outside the 500-year floodplain (reference Appendix V). This was one of the initial site 
selection criteria (avoidance of floodplains) and all appropriate and required stormwater 
quantity controls will be established so that no off-site flooding will occur. 
 
Environmental Consequences 
 
Based on the review of the floodplain maps, no environmental consequences to floodplains 
associated with the project are expected and additional analysis of floodplain impacts (i.e. 
8-step decision making process) is not necessary. 
 
 
3.3 Wetlands 

Affected Environment 
 
Aligned reviewed the National Wetland Inventory (NWI) Map available from the U.S. Fish 
and Wildlife Services (USFWS) (http://www.fws.gov/wetlands) to evaluate whether 
Pennichuck Solar is located on or adjacent to any wetlands. As indicated in the full USFWS 
wetlands map attached to this report (reference Appendix VI), the NWI map suggests that 
there are no wetland areas inside the project site. The absence of wetlands was another 
initial site selection criteria. Additionally, an environmental consultant was hired to assess 
the project site, and it had been concluded that Pennichuck Solar “does not propose any 
wetland impacts.” 
 
Environmental Consequences 
 
Based on site inspections and the project’s Phase I Environmental Assessment, no wetlands 
were identified on the proposed site. However, it is noted that there are known wetlands in 
the surrounding areas. As a result, the project boundary has been drawn to include 
vegetative buffers on the proposed development plan, located between the solar arrays and 
the wetlands surrounding the project site’s perimeter. Additionally, construction BMPs will 
be implemented throughout the completion of this project, including ground stabilization 
for dust control, appropriate ground coverings to prevent runoffs, and the installation of 
sediment barriers, where applicable. This project will not involve any wetland fill and other 
environmentally disruptive activity related to the surrounding wetland areas. As a result, 
no permit authorization is required from local, state, or federal authorities and an 8-step 
decision making process for wetland impacts is not necessary.  
 
 
3.4 Water Resources 

Affected Environment 

http://msc.fema.gov/portal
http://www.fws.gov/wetlands
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The project site is not located in an area identified by the EPA as a sole source aquifer 
(https://epa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html) and there are no Wild or 
Scenic Rivers on the project site (reference Appendix VII). According to the sole source 
aquifer map, the nearest surface water bodies are Supply Pond, Harris Pond, Pennichuck 
Brook, and Merrimack River. The Supply Pond is located approximately 0.05 miles north, 
Harris Pond is located approximately 0.40 miles northwest, Pennichuck Brook is located 
approximately 0.15 miles northeast, and the Merrimack River is located approximately 
0.75 miles east of the project site.  
 
Environmental Consequences 
 
Based Aligned’s review, no impacts to water quality are expected as a result of the 
proposed work. The stormwater management controls during and post-construction will be 
designed to meet or exceed local and state regulations and will therefore be protective of 
local water quality. All required design reviews and permits will be obtained prior to 
construction as part of the plan review and approval process. The site plan currently 
proposes stormwater BMPs of the site which will manage both stormwater quantity and 
quality in accordance with local, state, and federal regulations. Adequate and appropriate 
erosion and sediment controls during construction of the project will also be implemented 
as needed. Moreover, silt fences, gravel construction entrances, and other best management 
practices will be implemented. During land disturbance activities, routine inspections will 
be conducted to ensure erosion and sediment controls are adequate and functioning 
properly. No direct or indirect impacts to waters, either onsite or offsite, are proposed. 
 
 
3.5 Coastal Resources 

Affected Environment 
 
Coastal barrier resources are not located within the project area as Hillsborough County is 
located outside of New Hampshire’s Coastal Zone (reference Appendix VII).  
 
Environmental Consequences 
 
Based on Aligned’s review of the proposed work, no environmental consequences to 
coastal resources appear to be associated with the project as the subject site is not located 
within an area subject to the Coastal Zone Management Act. 
 
 
3.6 Biological Resources 

3.6.1. Fish, Wildlife, and Vegetation Resources 
 
Affected Environment 
 

https://epa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html
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The project site consists primarily of managed oak-pine wooded uplands. Due to historic 
activity, the existing condition is moderately wooded upland with a canopy of mature trees 
and a generally sparse to moderate shrub understory and sparse herbaceous layer. 
Dominant species in the wooded areas include white pine (Pinus strobus), northern red oak 
(Quercus rubra), red maple (Acer rubrum), white oak (Quercus alba), lowbush blueberry 
(Vaccinium angustifolium), maple-leaf viburnum (Viburnum acerifolium), wild 
sarsaparilla (Aralia nudicaulis), Virginia creeper (Parthenocissus quinquefolia), hay-
scented fern (Dennstaedtia punctilobula), and Canada mayflower (Maianthemum 
canadense). No surface waters are directly located within the project site. Clearing will 
likely be conducted by mechanical methods, but the contractor will clearly demarcate 
clearing limits in the field prior to start. A Wildlife and Habitat Assessment was conducted 
by VHB in August 2020 to document the site’s existing conditions. This assessment 
concluded that Pennichuck Solar meets the standards set forth in the NH state rules.  
 
Environmental Consequences 
 
Significant adverse impacts to fish, wildlife, or vegetation are not proposed as part of the 
project. Surface waters are not proposed for impact and all appropriate E&S and 
stormwater controls will be implemented to prevent offsite impacts to the aquatic system. 
Although the site will be developed in accordance with BMPs, some wildlife may be 
displaced from the immediate area due to construction noise and human presence during 
construction.  However, this is not expected to have a significant impact on wildlife.  In 
fact, VHB has concluded that opportunities exist to enhance the wildlife habitat value of 
the landscape in and around the proposed PV arrays through plantings and structural 
components as vegetation will be allowed to grow upon construction. 

 
3.6.2. Federally Listed Threatened and Endangered Species 

 
Affected Environment 
 
Aligned reviewed the resources provided by the USFWS regarding compliance with 
Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) to determine whether the project site and 
activities will directly or indirectly affect any threatened, endangered, proposed or 
candidate species, or would adversely affect designated critical habitat. Specifically, 
Aligned obtained an official species list for USFWS through its Information for Planning 
and Consultation (IPaC) (http://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/) system (reference Appendix IX). 
Based on this review and direction from the USFWS Maine Field Office, only one species, 
the northern long-eared bat (NLEB), was identified as potentially occurring in the project 
area. Please refer to Figure 5 below. 
 
Figure 5: USFWS Endangered and Threatened Species 

Species Species 
Present 

Species 
ESA Status 

Effect 
Determination  Notes 

http://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/
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NLEB Unknown Threatened 

May affect, not 
likely to 

adversely 
affect 

Project qualifies under the 
January 5, 2016, Programmatic 

Biological Opinion on Final 4(d) 
Rule for the NLEB & Activities 
Excepted from Take Prohibitions  

 
Additionally, as mentioned in the previous section, VHB was consulted to conduct a 
Wildlife and Habitat Assessment for Pennichuck Solar. The firm’s professional judgement 
concluded the project will not jeopardize the continued existence of state- or federally-
listed threatened or endangered species or result in the destruction or modification of 
habitat of such species which is determined by the executive director of the New 
Hampshire Fish and Game Department to be critical. 
 
Environmental Consequences 
 
With regards to the NLEB, the USFWS issued a Final 4(d) rule under the ESA effective 
February 16, 2016. The rule specified that for areas of the country impacted by white-nose 
syndrome, incidental take is prohibited under the following circumstances: 
 

1. If it occurs within a hibernacula, 
2. If it results from tree removal activities and, 

a. The activity occurs within ¼-mile of a known, occupied hibernacula; or, 
b. The activity cuts or destroys a known, occupied maternity roost tree or 

other trees within a 150-foot radius from the maternity roost tree during 
the pup season from June 1 through July 31. 
 

Because of the distance from the project site to the above-mentioned resources, as well as 
the lack of existing preferred habitat at the subject site, Aligned believes no adverse impacts 
to habitat or the species will occur for the species listed. A project review request package 
was prepared based on this information and is attached (reference Appendix IX). The Self 
Certification Letter provides documentation that the project will not adversely impact 
protected species and was submitted to the USFWS on March 17, 2021, for their review 
and concurrence. That agency typically has 30 days to review and comment on the 
conclusions therein if they disagree with the findings. Based on the information reviewed, 
Aligned believes a no adverse effect determination is appropriate and that additional 
coordination with the USFWS is necessary. 
 

3.6.3. Migratory Bird Treaty Act 
 
Affected Environment 
 
The project site consists primarily of managed oak-pine wooded uplands. Database 
information concerning the presence of Birds of Conservation Concern was reviewed from 
the USFWS (IPaC) and the New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau (NHB). Both 
databases identified the Bald Eagle as the only migratory bird of noteworthy concern in the 
project area (Reference Appendix IX). 
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Environmental Consequences 
 
The Bald Eagle is listed on the USFWS’ Birds of Conservation Concern and is protected 
under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) and the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection 
Act. Although no known Bald Eagle nesting locations are identified within the project site, 
the NHB identified three known nesting locations north of the project site, along the 
interconnected pond complex. The nearest known nest is approximately 500 feet northwest 
of the project site. Therefore, qualified biologist from VHA were consulted on August 28, 
2020 to perform a walkover on the entire site. No rare, threatened, or endangered species 
were observed using the project site on the day of the site investigation. However, bald 
eagles were observed flying over Supply Pond north of the site in the vicinity of the known 
nest location, suggesting that the nest is active. The biologist concluded that the site does 
not offer any habitat of particular value for bald eagles, as the open water areas they 
typically use for hunting are all offsite to the north. Additionally, on November 11, 2020, 
the Northeast Bald Eagle Project Screening Form was completed and submitted it to the 
USFWS (reference Appendix IX). To mitigate potential risks, the project certifies to adhere 
to all the suggested and applicable BMPs outlined in the Northeast Bald Eagle Project 
Screening Form, which includes maintaining a distance buffer of at least 660 feet (200 
meters) between all project activities if any nests are later identified within that distance. 
As the project development is committed to implementing appropriate mitigation 
measures, the project is not expected to impact the bald eagle. Overall, significant adverse 
impacts to migratory bird populations or habitat are not proposed as part of the project.  
 

3.6.4. Invasive Species 
 

Affected Environment 
 
The project site consists primarily of managed oak-pine wooded uplands. Invasive and 
opportunistic species are also present on the site including glossy buckthorn (Frangula 
alnus), American burnweed (Erechtites hieraciifolius), and Asiatic bittersweet (Celastrus 
orbiculatus). Most disturbed areas and invasive plants are limited to the access road and 
fence along the southeast boundary of the project site.  
 
Environmental Consequences 
 
The proposed project does not have the potential to increase the spread of invasive species. 
Solar panels require vegetation to be maintained below the panel surface to operate 
efficiently and plant life will not be expected to spread following construction. The lack of 
significant earthwork, no fill material being imported onto the site, and lack of aquatic 
habitats within the project site result in a minimal potential impact to the increase or 
establish invasive species as a result of the proposed project. Aligned has reviewed New 
Hampshire’s invasive species list for reference (reference Appendix IX). 
 
 
3.7 Historic and Cultural Properties 



3.7.1. State Historic Preservation 

Affected Environment 

The project site is located in Nashua, New Hampshire and consists primarily of managed 
oak-pine wooded uplands. In order to evaluate the project's potential to impact cultural or 
historic resources, the direct Area of Potential Effect (APE) for the project was established 
as the 13.57-acre leased area. An additional indirect APE was established approximately 
1/4 mile from the site to account for potential visual impacts. It should be noted that this 
indirect APE is likely over-conservative given the vegetative screening which will be 
provided or existing forest cover, which limits sight lines. According to the New 
Hampshire Division of Historical Resources (DHR), no historic or cultural resources are 
mapped within the project area or area of potential effect (APE), both direct and indirect. 
A map showing the APE DHR determination is provided in Appendix X. 

Environmental Consequences 

On April 22, 2021, a request for project review, including view shed analysis information 
and imagery was received by the New Hampshire DHR seeking input on whether 
Pennichuck Solar raised any concerns under Section 106 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act (reference Appendix X). Based on this information, the NH DHR 
responded on April 26, 2021 providing a finding that there will be no adverse effect 
(reference Appendix X). Based on the project location and the feedback received through 
this review process, the project will not have any adverse effect on historic or cultural 
resources. 

3.7.2. Tribal Historic Preservation 

Affected Environment 

A review of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Tribal 
Directory Assessment Tool (TDAT) (https://egis.hud.gov/tdat/) indicated that there are no 
federally recognized tribal nations in New Hampshire. This tool was developed to help 
users identify tribal contact information to assist users with initiating Section 106 
consultation under the National Historic Preservation Act (54 U.S.C. § 300101 et seq.) 
However, with the guidance of the USDA, Aligned had identified nine state recognized 
tribes.  

Environmental Consequences 

Although state tribes are not recognized as federal tribes in the Section 106, they were 
included in the consultation process as potential consulting parties, therefore Align 
sent consultation letters to each of the tribes on March 16, 2021 seeking input on 
whether Pennichuck Solar raised any concerns under Section 106 of the National 
Historic Preservation Act (reference Appendix XI). Letters were sent to the 
following contacts:  

15 
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• Abenaki Nation of New Hampshire: Rhonda Besa, Speaker
• Cowasuck Band – Pennacook/Abenaki People: Paul Pouliot, Council Chief

and Speaker
• Koasek (Cowasuck) Traditional Band of the Sovereign Abenaki Nation:

Nathan Pero, Chief
• Koasek of the Koas of the Abenaki Nation: Amy Therrian, Carrie Gendreau,

Shirly Hook, Council of Chiefs
• Ko'asek (Co'wasuck) Traditional Band of the Abenaki Nation: Paul

“Gwilawato” Bunnell, Chief
• Nulhegan Band of the Coosuk - Abenaki Nation: Don Stevens, Chief
• Sovereign Abenaki Nation of Missisquoi: Eugene Rich, Chief
• Laconia Indian Historical Association: Francis Howes, President
• NH Intertribal Native American Council: Peter Newell, Councul Chief

To date, only Chief Don Stevens has responded inquiring if any financial assistance would 
be provided for the consultation on March 17, 2021.  RUS responded to the inquiry on 
May 5, 2021(reference Appendix XI). 

Based on the consultation process and numerous outreach efforts, the project will not 
have any adverse effect under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. 

3.8 Aesthetics 

Affected Environment 

The project site is not located within a visually sensitive area such as a wilderness 
area, park, scenic area, etc. Existing forest cover is present on all sides of the site 
and the proposed site plan calls for additional vegetation screening. Moreover, the 
proposed solar panels will be placed far off the roadway in a low-lying position, 
thereby reducing or eliminating visibility from public thoroughfares.  

Environmental Consequences 

While the proposed developments will alter the landscape of the area, significant 
visual impacts on the surrounding area are not expected, especially in consideration of the 
limited height of the solar arrays and the surrounding wooded land and vegetative 
screening. The site is also not located in a designated scenic or visually sensitive area. 
As such, adverse impacts to aesthetics are not expected. 

3.9 Air Quality 

Affected Environment 

Pennichuck Solar is located in the following Nonattainment Areas or Maintenance 
Areas as defined by the EPA GreenBook (https://www.epa.gov/green-book) and 
observed with 

https://www.epa.gov/green-book
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the EPA’s NEPAssist Tool (reference Appendix XII). As such, no specific air quality 
standards are imposed on the project site. 
 

Nonattainment Areas:  
• 1-hour Ozone (1979 standard-revoked) 
• 8-hour Ozone (1997 standard-revoked) 

 
Maintenance Areas:  

• No known maintenance areas  
 
Environmental Consequences 
 
Aligned has reviewed the air quality de minimis levels documented in 40CFR93.153(b) 
and considered emissions generated at the project site during construction and operation of 
the solar PV power plant. Aligned expects temporary and transient increases in air pollution 
as a result of construction activities associated with the project. These sources may include 
dust and emissions from construction equipment and vehicles. Aligned expects these 
increases to be sporadic and minimal. BMPs will be implemented, such as the application 
of water to suppress dust, washing down construction vehicles and paved roadways 
immediately adjacent to construction areas, and the allowance of no idle vehicles. No 
sources of particulate, odorous, or volatile pollutant emissions are proposed as part of the 
construction project (i.e. large boilers or generators).  The main source of emissions during 
construction of a plant of this size and scope would be the gravel access road, which is 
anticipated to take less than 1 week to complete. Furthermore, BMPs should be utilized to 
reduce or eliminate construction vehicle emissions or dust generation for the short-term 
during construction. Long term air quality impacts are not expected; rather, given that the 
project involves implementing renewable energy generation, overall emissions would be 
expected to decrease as a result of lower fossil fuel demands for the existing power grid. 
 
 
3.10 Socio-Economic/Environmental Justice 

Affected Environment 
 
A review of demographic information was performed by obtaining information from the 
U.S. Census Bureau. Year 2019 demographics data were obtained for Androscoggin 
County, Maine (reference Appendix XIII). The census information indicates that 
approximately 89.9% of the population is white, approximately 7.3% of the population is 
Hispanic or Latino, with the remaining 2.8% being black/African American, American 
Indian, Asian, or other minorities. 
 
According to EPA's Environmental Justice (EJ) screening tool (reference Appendix XIII), 
the site is located in an area with 12% of the population identified as low income, lower 
than the state average, and 17% minority population, which is above the state average. The 
project will involve new construction of a solar farm and therefore will not displace 
existing residents. Moreover, the EPA EJ Screen report and the Phase I Environmental Site 
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Assessment did not identify environmental issues in the proximity of the property which 
would be expected to pose an environmental justice concern. 
 
Environmental Consequences 
 
The construction of the solar farm is not expected to have negative social or economic 
environmental consequences on the surrounding community. Conversely, the proposed 
project is intended to provide clean renewable energy for the purposes of bettering the 
natural and human environment. The proposed project will help limit greenhouse gas 
emissions through the generation of solar energy while providing electricity to the energy 
grid. By displacing a portion of the grid’s existing electrical demand from fossil fuel 
generation, the project reduces both criteria air pollutants and greenhouse gas emissions. 
No adverse environmental conditions were identified at the site or surrounding area which 
would pose a disproportionate environmental justice concern. Additionally, this project fits 
within the State of New Hampshire’s renewable energy goals.  
 
 
3.11 Miscellaneous Issues 

3.11.1. Noise 
 
Affected Environment 
 
The ambient noise at the project site is typical of the noise expected in the surrounding 
area. The vicinity of the project site is considered residential with houses and a school 
nearby. Based on aerial photography, the nearest residential property to the proposed 
project site is located approximately 0.02 miles to the east and school is located 0.10 miles 
to the southwest. As a result, potential noise receptors are limited at the project site.  
 
Environmental Consequences 
 
Construction activities will increase some noise levels initially from equipment usage; 
however, these activities are scheduled to be performed during normal working hours, 7am 
to 7pm, for a short duration during the construction of the project. Work outside these hours 
is not anticipated. 
 
The level of noise produced by the solar farm after construction is not expected to exceed 
current ambient noise levels in the area and will be negligible outside of the fenced area. 
No specialized equipment that would generate loud noises is proposed to be used or 
installed. Also, the noise that a solar facility produces only occurs when the equipment is 
in use (no greater than 30 decibels) and when the panels and inverters are resting at night 
there is no noise. Minimal noise pollution is expected as a result of the proposed project to 
nearby sensitive areas, if at all. 
 
BMPs, such as the aforementioned limited construction hours to prevent construction 
during the nights, will be employed to reduce or eliminate noise pollution during 
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construction efforts but given the short duration and lack of nearby sensitive noise 
receptors, impacts are not expected. 
 

3.11.2. Transportation 
  
 3.11.2.1. Federal Aviation Administration 

 
Affected Environment 
 
Based on the NEPA Assist Mapping tool and the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), 
the project site is not located within 20,000 feet of an airport and site developments are 
proposed to be less then 200 feet above the ground surface. As such, no official notice must 
be filed with the FAA. 
 
Environmental Consequences 
 
Based on Aligned’s review of the proposed project, no environmental consequences to air 
traffic appear to be associated with the project. Furthermore, the FAA has conducted an 
aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C., Section 44718 and if applicable 
Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77 (reference Appendix XIV). This 
study concluded a “determination of no hazard to air navigation,” which is valid until 
July 28, 2021. 
 

 3.11.2.1. Traffic 
 
Affected Environment 
 
The proposed project anticipates a negligible increase in traffic to the site as the facility 
generally operates autonomously. Periodic (annual) and as-needed maintenance will be 
necessary, but these will be very sporadic and will not increase local traffic volumes or 
noise levels. In addition, no transportation of hazardous or other substances to or from the 
site are proposed during or after construction. 
 
The construction activities do not propose to impact traffic patterns as the work will not be 
performed within the roadways. Supply materials will be off loaded at the site at the 
beginning of the project to reduce truck volume and duration. This will only cause a 
temporary delay in traffic on the site and will not affect traffic given the low existing traffic 
and volume on that roadway. The access road to the site, located on private property, will 
be upgraded to accommodate the construction and maintenance traffic to the site. The road 
has been sited so that local traffic will not be impacted. 
 
Environmental Consequences 
 
The existing roadway is considered adequate to accommodate the anticipated construction 
traffic without disrupting local traffic flow or patterns. The solar array is designed to 
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operate with minimal maintenance requirements and post construction traffic will also not 
adversely impact the site or surrounding area. No traffic impacts are expected. 
 
 
3.12 Human Health and Safety 

3.12.1. Electromagnetic Fields and Interference 
 
Affected Environment 
 
Because the project involves construction of a solar panel array and generation of electrical 
energy, the potential exists for Electromagnetic Fields (EMFs) to be generated. Studies 
conducted on the EMF generation of commercial solar fields have indicated that EMF 
generation at these commercial scale facilities is below acceptable exposure levels with the 
highest EMF generation measured near inverters and transformer units. While the project 
will likely generate some EMF, available scientific literature suggests they will be 
negligible levels well below established permissible exposure thresholds. 
 
Environmental Consequences 
 
The solar panel arrays have been sited away from occupied residences and well beyond the 
range expected for EMF generation. Studies show that at approximately 3 feet of distance 
from inverter units, which generate the highest EMF levels on a commercial solar project, 
EMF levels are a fraction of the permissible exposure level. Beyond 3 feet levels are 
negligible. Since the project site is several hundred feet from any occupied residence and 
will be fenced to prevent unauthorized access, exposure to EMF is not anticipated. 
 

3.12.2. Environmental Risk Management 
 
Affected Environment 
 
A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was conducted at the project site on November 
2020 in accordance with American Society for Testing and Materials E1527-13. The Phase 
1 Environmental Site Assessment did not reveal evidence of Recognized Environmental 
Conditions (RECs) associated with the project site. 
 
Environmental Consequences 
 
There were no RECs identified in the Environmental Site Assessment. As such, no impacts 
are expected. Separate from the RECs, the construction and operation of Pennichuck Solar 
will not involve any hazardous materials, substances, or wastes that will be released on-
site. All construction debris and waste will be transported off-site for appropriate disposal. 
 
 
3.13 Corridor Analysis 
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Affected Environment 
 

This project will have two interconnections both located near Manchester Street, Nashua, 
NH. This area is depicted on the enclosed maps and site plans for clarity. All of the project’s 
energy generation will be sold the incumbent electric utility, Eversource, pursuant to New 
Hampshire State law (RSA 362-A:9, XIV) and NH Public Utilities Commission 
regulations (NH PUC 900). The distance from the point of interconnection to the nearest 
three phase line is less than 0.25 miles, and less than 1.00 miles to the substation. As a 
result, the interconnection corridor will not be extensive and will be completed at a later 
date, entirely contained within the site secured for the project. 
 
Environmental Consequences 

 
Based on Aligned’s review of the proposed work, no corridor analysis is necessary at this 
time. Nonetheless, given the proximity to existing infrastructure, specifically electrical 
poles and lines, the interconnection corridor project to be conducted would not be expected 
to adversely impact environmental resources. 
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4. CUMULATIVE IMPACTS 

  Resource   Impact Analysis 

  Land Use   No significant adverse impacts. 

  Farmland Not present; no significant adverse impacts. 

  Formerly Classified Land   No significant adverse impacts. 

  Floodplains   Not present; no significant adverse impacts. 

  Wetlands   No significant adverse impacts. 

  Water Resources   No significant adverse impacts.  

  Coastal Resources   Not present; no significant adverse impacts. 

  Biological Resources –  
  Fish, Wildlife and Vegetation 

No significant deterioration or fragmentation   
of wildlife habitat or vegetation communities.    
No significant adverse impacts. 

  Biological Resources –  
  Threatened and Endangered 

Not likely to adversely effect Northern Long    
Eared Bats or Bald Eagles. Wildlife Habitat 
Assessment and on-site inspection concluded.  
 

  Biological Resources –  
  Migratory Bird Treaty Act 

  No significant adverse impacts. 

  Biological Resources –  
  Invasive Species 

  No significant adverse impacts. 

  Historic and Cultural Properties   No significant adverse impacts. 

  Aesthetics   No significant adverse impacts. 

  Air Quality Minimal short-term effect during    
construction; No significant adverse impacts. 
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Socio-Economic/ Environmental     
Justice 

  No significant adverse impacts. 

  Noise Minimal short-term effect during   
construction; No significant adverse impacts. 

  Transportation   No significant adverse impacts. 

  Human Health and Safety   No significant adverse impacts. 

 
Within the project footprint, Aligned anticipates minimal long-term cumulative impacts 
and no significantly adverse impacts. Temporary impacts due to noise and air pollution 
during construction are anticipated from construction vehicles; however, these impacts are 
temporary. At the completion of the project, the noise and air pollution will be comparable 
to the current conditions. Construction will only be allowed during normal working hours 
to prevent noise pollution on nearby properties outside of these times. Disturbance to the 
subsurface is proposed to be performed at shallow depths with the exception of piles, to be 
driven directly into the ground. On-site erosion and sediment controls will be utilized 
during and after construction to control surface runoff and all appropriate stormwater 
management plans and reviews will be completed prior to site plan approval. No listed 
historic or archaeological resources have been documented within the project limits nor are 
threatened or endangered species believed to be adversely impacted. Hazardous wastes will 
not be generated nor are anticipated to be encountered during construction. The proposed 
project will not be expected to impact the surrounding community but rather is designed to 
provide a benefit to it through the production of clean renewable energy for the purposes 
of bettering the natural and human environment.  
 
In summary, no significant adverse environmental impacts are proposed or anticipated, and 
the minor/short term impacts discussed above are not expected to significantly impact the 
natural or human environment. 
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5. SUMMARY OF MITIGATION 

The site selection procedures, project design layout, New Hampshire Department of 
Environmental Services permit conditions, standard construction BMPs, and adequate 
stormwater management and erosion and sediment control plans all appear sufficient to 
alleviate and/or prevent impacts to the natural or human environment. The avoidance of 
construction in Wetlands or Floodplains and minimization measures have either already 
been employed in the design conducted to date or will be part of the construction 
procedures of the project. Additional mitigation measures beyond the procedures specified 
above do not appear warranted. 
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6. COORDINATION, CONSULTATION AND CORRESPONDENCE 

During the preparation of this EA, Aligned consulted with the following agencies or agency 
websites: 

• U.S. Department of Agriculture: NEPA Environmental Guidance Document 
• U.S. Department of Agriculture: NRCS Web Soil Survey 
• U.S. Department of Agriculture: NRCS Farmland Conversion Impact Rating 

and Local New Hampshire Field Office 
• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency: NEPA Assist 
• U.S. Department of Homeland Security: FEMA Flood Plain Map 
• U.S. Fish and Wildlife Services: Wetland Mapper 
• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency: Sole Source Aquifer Mapping System 
• U.S. Fish and Wildlife Services: Threatened and Endangered Species for New 

Hampshire 
• U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development: Tribal Directory 

Assessment Tool 
• U.S. Department of Agriculture: RD Section 106 Review Basics 
• New Hampshire Department of Historical Resources 
• New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau 
• Tribal Consultation: Abenaki Nation of New Hampshire 
• Tribal Consultation Cowasuck Band – Pennacook/Abenaki People 
• Tribal Consultation: Koasek (Cowasuck) Traditional Band of the Sovereign 

Abenaki Nation 
• Tribal Consiltation: Koasek of the Koas of the Abenaki Nation 
• Tribal Consultation: Ko'asek (Co'wasuck) Traditional Band of the Abenaki 

Nation 
• Tribal Consultation: Nulhegan Band of the Coosuk - Abenaki Nation 
• Tribal Consultation: Sovereign Abenaki Nation of Missisquoi 
• Tribal Consultation: Laconia Indian Historical Association 
• Tribal Consultation: NH Intertribal Native American Council 
• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency: Green Book - Nonattainment Areas for 

Criteria Pollutant 
• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency: Environmental Justice Screening 
• U.S. Census Data: Hillsborough County, NH 
• U.S. Department of Transportation: FAA 
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Appendix II: Drawings 
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TZajac
Text Box
PHOTO 'A'
OLD HARRIS ROAD LOOKING WEST TOWARDS MANCHESTER STREET



TZajac
Text Box
PHOTO 'B'
OLD HARRIS ROAD LOOKING EAST TOWARDS SITE



 
Description: Southwest of proposed PV arrays, looking north. Typical 

wooded interior of Site with some mature trees and sparse understory. 

Cut stumps are visible from previous management activities. 
 



 

Description: Southwest of proposed PV arrays, looking north. Typical 

wooded interior of Site. Topography is generally flat through much of 

the interior of the Site, beginning to slope toward the western portion of 

the Site. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Description: Evidence of old cart path or logging road through the Site. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Description: Northern portion of site, looking northwest. Typical 

wooded interior at base of small slope in the 

northernmost section of the Site. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Description: Interior of site, looking northeast. The gas line easement 

running through the Site is maintained and kept free of mature trees. 
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Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

HsB Hinckley loamy sand, 3 to 8 
percent slopes

11.4 80.1%

HsC Hinckley loamy sand, 8 to 15 
percent slopes

0.9 6.5%

HsD Hinckley loamy sand, 15 to 35 
percent slopes

1.6 11.4%

PiA Pipestone loamy sand, 0 to 3 
percent slopes

0.3 2.0%

Totals for Area of Interest 14.2 100.0%
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Friday, March 19, 2021 at 01:17:49 Pacific Daylight Time
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Subject: RE: Pennichuck Solar Project | AD-1006
Date: Thursday, March 18, 2021 at 6:05:12 AM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Whitcomb, Peter - NRCS, Concord, NH
To: Eric Lee
CC: Ross, Becky - NRCS, Dover, NH, Rock, Jessica - NRCS, Concord, NH, Geiger, Michael, - RD,

Washington, DC, Brendan Bell
AEachments: image003.jpg, image002.jpg, image006.jpg

Good morning Eric,
 
Becky Ross forwarded your leVer and request for guidance on the Farmland ProtecYon Policy Act.
 
I have reviewed the documents you sent.  None of the soils listed in the Pennichuck Solar Project area are
Important Farmland, so form AD-1006 is not required and FPPA requirements have been fulfilled. 
No further consideraYons are required.
 
 

 
 
If you have any quesYons, please feel free to contact me.
 
Peter
 
 
 
Peter Whitcomb
Assistant State Soil Scientist
Cultural Resources Coordinator
State Resource Inventory Coordinator
Natural Resources Conservation Service
U.S. Department of Agriculture
The Concord Center,  10 Ferry St, Suite 211
Concord, NH  03301
Phone: 603-223-6024
peter.whitcomb@usda.gov
 
 

mailto:peter.whitcomb@usda.gov
ericlee
Highlight
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“We are part of the earth
and it is part of us” - Chief Seattle
 
 
 
From: Eric Lee <eric@alignedclimatecapital.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 17, 2021 7:22 PM
To: Rock, Jessica - NRCS, Concord, NH <Jessica.Rock@usda.gov>; Ross, Becky - NRCS, Dover, NH
<becky.ross@usda.gov>
Cc: Geiger, Michael, - RD, Washington, DC <Michael.Geiger@usda.gov>; Brendan Bell
<brendan@alignedclimatecapital.com>
Subject: [External Email]Pennichuck Solar Project | AD-1006
 
 

Hi Jessica and Becky,

As a means of quick introducYon, my name is Eric Lee, and I am reaching out on behalf of Aligned Climate
Capital. Currently, our firm is seeking financial assistance from the USDA’s Rural UYliYes Service, Rural
Development Agency, for a proposed 2,250 kilowaV (kWDC) ground-mount solar photovoltaic facility located
at 200 Concord Street, Nashua, NH 03064. This project is referred to as Pennichuck Solar.

In this process, I’ve been advised to reach out to you both to seek guidance on the Farmland Conversion
Impact RaYng Form (AD-1006). I’ve aVached both the relevant form and respecYve soil map of our proposed
site for reference. Is this something you may be able to help me execute? If not, would you please direct me
to the appropriate contact?

Thank you so much, and I look forward to hearing back.
 
Eric Lee
Vice President
 
Aligned Climate Capital
3900 W Alameda Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 91505
 
Mobile: (818) 640-6717
LinkedIn: https://www.linkedin.com/in/elee1593/
 

mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com
mailto:Jessica.Rock@usda.gov
mailto:becky.ross@usda.gov
mailto:Michael.Geiger@usda.gov
mailto:brendan@alignedclimatecapital.com
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com_-3Furl-3Dhttps-253A-252F-252Fwww.linkedin.com-252Fin-252Felee1593-252F-26data-3D04-257C01-257C-257C56ff5045054f4a0c299708d8ea03be96-257Ced5b36e701ee4ebc867ee03cfa0d4697-257C0-257C0-257C637516649105019066-257CUnknown-257CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0-253D-257C1000-26sdata-3DSh6RLo703KqjQ6iUHSlWi-252FQseRNJo7o6UtRC0lAuaj4-253D-26reserved-3D0&d=DwMFAg&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=z5Zm0N3X-71AeafLe8UQUyEdLFtwCPtEZxdAIDiAG14ENXPV8xQRhuxbEr8mUIyq&m=AUr-g-v_EkbFaew7ZtQwXO-QDp7or-QjkMUF-jDE14c&s=bKZoldn9UdVxythWXIrsp_DzriB1xxh0uIwR8K6koF0&e=
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September 14, 2020 
 
Ref: 52705.00 
 
Michael Redding 
GSSG New Hampshire, LLC 
36 Maplewood Ave. 
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
 
RE: Wildlife Habitat Assessment – Manchester St. and Harris Rd., Nashua 
 
Dear Mr. Redding: 

VHB has prepared this wildlife habitat assessment for a photovoltaic (PV) solar array development (the 
Project) on an approximately 26-acre parcel at Manchester Street and Harris Road in Nashua, NH (the 
Site). This assessment was prepared to demonstrate that the Project has been designed in a manner that 
will not jeopardize state- or federally-listed endangered species, in accordance with New Hampshire state 
rules regarding Alteration of Terrain (AoT) permits1. The assessment of the Site included a desktop 
analysis and a site investigation on August 28, 2020 to document existing conditions. The following 
sections discuss the existing conditions on the Site, any suitable habitat or important habitat features 
within the Site, and the proposed Project and recommended best practices to avoid, minimize, and 
mitigate potential impacts to wildlife habitat on the Site. 

Site Overview and Existing Conditions 

The Site is an approximately 26-acre parcel northwest of the Pennichuck Middle School in Nashua, NH. 
The Site is bounded by the Middle School and associated playing fields to the south and southeast, by 
land owned and operated by the Pennichuck Water Works, including several large water management 
areas and reservoirs, to the north and northwest, and by residential areas to the east and west. The Site is 
currently undeveloped and consists of wooded uplands, with wetland areas located mainly to the north 
and northwest. The Site extends for approximately 2,150 feet along the northwest side of the school 
property. The western/southwestern portion of the Site is a narrow strip approximately 200 feet wide that 
extends from Manchester Street along the school property for approximately 900 feet. The remainder of 
the Site is approximately 800 feet wide. Figure 1 shows an aerial image of the Site and surrounding area. 

The Site consists primarily of managed oak-pine wooded uplands. The area is periodically culled of 
hardwoods and tall pine trees by the Pennichuck Water Works; although no recent activity was observed 
on the day of the site investigation, cut stumps are evident scattered throughout the Site. The resulting 

 
1 New Hampshire Rules, Env-Wq 1503.19 intro and (h), effective June 2, 2020. 
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existing condition is a moderately wooded upland with a canopy of mature trees and a generally sparse to 
moderate shrub understory and sparse herbaceous layer. Dominant species in the wooded areas include 
white pine (Pinus strobus), northern red oak (Quercus rubra), red maple (Acer rubrum), white oak (Quercus 
alba), lowbush blueberry (Vaccinium angustifolium), maple-leaf viburnum (Viburnum acerifolium), wild 
sarsaparilla (Aralia nudicaulis), Virginia creeper (Parthenocissus quinquefolia), hay-scented fern 
(Dennstaedtia punctilobula), and Canada mayflower (Maianthemum canadense). Invasive and opportunistic 
species are also present on the site including glossy buckthorn (Frangula alnus), American burnweed 
(Erechtites hieraciifolius), and Asiatic bittersweet (Celastrus orbiculatus). Most disturbed areas and invasive 
plants are limited to the access road and fence along the southeast boundary of the Site, but the glossy 
buckthorn is present throughout. Other signs of prior disturbance are also present on the Site such as old 
cart paths or logging roads. A large water tank sits on a small rise northeast of the Site; the area around 
the tank is actively mowed and maintained. Finally, a gas line easement runs approximately northeast-
southwest across the eastern third of the Site; the easement is kept free of adult trees as is typical with 
maintenance along gas lines. 

The Site also contains several wetland areas along the northwestern and southwestern boundaries of the 
wider portion of the Site. A large flooded palustrine emergent wetland is present at the southwestern 
boundary; this wetland drains roughly north and northeast, eventually draining into a small unnamed low-
gradient stream that flows into Supply Pond to the north. The wetlands held several feet of standing water 
and the stream was flowing on the day of the site investigation. Vegetation in the deepwater portions of 
the wetlands consisted almost entirely of broad-leaved cattail (Typha latifolia), with common reed 
(Phragmites australis) and woolgrass (Scirpus cyperinus) present in the shallower portions. Duckweed 
(family Lemnaceae) is present in open water areas. Dominant species along the edges of the wetlands 
include red maple, white pine, glossy buckthorn, lurid sedge (Carex lurida), arrow-leaved tearthumb 
(Persicaria sagittata), and cinnamon fern (Osmundastrum cinnamomeum). 

The Site generally has gradual topography and slopes from its highest point of approximately elevation 
194 on a small hilltop in the northernmost corner gradually down to approximately elevation 170 at the 
base of the hill in the northeastern third of the Site. Grades then very gradually slope down to 
approximately elevation 160 on the southwestern side of the Site before dropping off more abruptly into 
the wetlands. Grades are also steep along most of the northwest boundary of the Site down to the 
unnamed stream. According to the NRCS County Soil Survey, soils on the Site are classified almost 
exclusively as Hinckley loamy sand, a well-drained sandy upland soil. 

A portion of the Site is listed as conservation land protected by the Pennichuck Water Works. This 
protected area encompasses much of the offsite wetlands and also includes a small strip of land that 
crosses the narrow portion of the Site, although there is no surface stream in this area. 

The New Hampshire Department of Fish and Game has prepared a Wildlife Action Plan (WAP) to identify 
areas of conservation need and to guide activities to minimize impacts to rare and endangered species. 
GIS datalayers are available that show designated important wildlife areas and cover types. Figures 2 and 3 
show the WAP layers for the Site. The WAP has mapped nearly the entire Site as “Highest Ranked Habitat 
in Region.” The Site is located generally at the southernmost extent of a large area that has been given 
this designation. The area encompasses a complex of several large interconnected ponds, including 
Supply Pond, which eventually drain to the Merrimack River, along with associated wooded uplands. The 
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WAP also maps cover types, and has designated most of the wider portion of the Site as a combination of 
pine barren and Appalachian oak-pine. The narrow portion of the Site is mapped primarily as developed 
or barren land interspersed with portions of pine barren and Appalachian oak-pine. 

Target Species and Site Habitat Assessment 

The New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau (NHB) maintains a database of documented rare species 
populations and observations for the state. For any applicant seeking an AoT permit, coordination with 
the NHB is required. The NHB provided GSSG with rare species listings for the Site and the surrounding 
area on October 25, 2019. The NHB identified bald eagle (Haliaeetus leucocephalus) as having three known 
nesting locations north of the Site, along the interconnected pond complex. The nearest known nest is 
approximately 500 feet northwest of the Site. 

The Site was first assessed based on a review of available information including NH GRANIT data layers, 
aerial imagery, and a conceptual design plan of the Project provided by GSSG New Hampshire. VHB staff 
then performed a walkover of the entire Site on August 28, 2020. The weather was clear and sunny with 
temperatures in the 80s (˚F). The Site was assessed by first walking the perimeter of the wider portion of 
the Site, and then performing northwest-southeast transects approximately every 100 feet throughout the 
Site. Visibility was good throughout the entire Site. 

No rare, threatened, or endangered species were observed using the Site on the day of the site 
investigation. However, bald eagles were observed flying over Supply Pond north of the site in the vicinity 
of the known nest location, suggesting that the nest is active. The Site does not offer any habitat of 
particular value for bald eagles, as the open water areas they typically use for hunting are all offsite to the 
north. The most notable feature on the Site is a single 30-inch diameter white pine tree in the wooded 
interior. While bald eagles typically establish nests in white pines, other trees of similar or larger size are 
present throughout the woods adjacent to the series of interconnected ponds, and the existing 
established nest north of the Project Site is likely too close to this tree to allow for its use as a nesting site.  
Most trees on the Site are considerably smaller than this and the Pennichuck Water Works occasionally 
removes the largest trees on the Site. 

The remainder of the Site generally consists of the uniform managed wooded area described above. No 
other important wildlife habitat features are present such as stone walls, overhangs, other potential 
nesting locations, or sandy open areas. The Site is enclosed along the southeastern boundary by an 8-foot 
high chain link fence to protect areas maintained by the Pennichuck Water Works. The largest diversity of 
habitat and cover types occurs where the upland areas transition to the wetland areas. These areas of the 
Site are characterized by changes in topography, vegetation, and hydrology and provide a connection to 
the rest of the wetland/upland complex north of the Site. The change in physical characteristics provides 
opportunities for different types of wildlife and can enhance the biodiversity of an area. 

No other species of particular significance were observed using the Site on the day of the site 
investigation. Deer scat was observed in locations throughout the Site. Chewed trees were present near 
the wetlands along the southwestern side of the wide portion of the Site, indicating prior beaver activity. 
Other wildlife observed or identified on the day of the site investigation include common bird and 
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mammal species such as blue jay, grackle, black-capped chickadee, downy woodpecker, tufted titmouse, 
yellow warbler, and eastern chipmunk. 

Project Overview and Best Practice Considerations 

The Project will install a ground-mounted array of PV panels with a total designed output capacity of 
approximately 1.7 MW. The arrays are clustered on the eastern side of the site, in the easternmost corner 
and along a portion of the southeast boundary of the Site. The Project will also construct a utility line 
along the access road at the southeast boundary of the Site to connect into the existing power grid. The 
attached Figure C 1.0 shows the proposed conceptual layout of the PV arrays. 

An important general guiding principle in designing a given project around sensitive natural resources is 
Avoid, Minimize, Mitigate. Projects should seek to avoid impacts to resources wherever possible. Where 
impacts are unavoidable, projects should minimize those impacts to the extent practicable. Finally, where 
impacts occur, projects should mitigate for those impacts with the goal of providing a net benefit to the 
resource or resources in question, or at least no net loss of function within the resource. Project design 
should consider proximity to resources, the nature and scale of any work that may impact resources, and 
any measures that may enhance or complement the resources. 

The proposed PV array has been designed in a manner that considers and makes use of the general 
principle of Avoid, Minimize, Mitigate. As described previously, the arrays are clustered in the eastern 
corner and along the southeast boundary of the Site. These areas are furthest away from both the known 
bald eagle nest north of the Site and the wetlands along the southwestern and northwestern boundaries. 
The Project will maintain at least a 100-foot strip of woodlands adjacent to the wetland areas, which will 
maintain habitat connectivity around and between these wetland areas. No impacts to wetland resource 
areas will result from the Project. The Project is also located as far away as possible from the known bald 
eagle nest north of the Site, and the area of the proposed PV arrays is in the portion of the Site bounded 
by and maintained by the middle school and the Pennichuck Water Works. 

Best Practice Considerations 

While the Project does not propose any impacts to important wildlife habitat or known rare species 
habitat, the work will still remove trees in and around the area of the proposed arrays and will convert an 
area of existing managed woodlands to a new cover type in and around the arrays. Design elements can 
be incorporated into the proposed Project that can help enhance the final condition. The Project can 
therefore have a beneficial impact on the landscape from the perspective of increasing potential species 
diversity in the area, while avoiding any impacts to important rare species habitats or features and wetland 
resource areas. 

Plantings 
The Project will remove not only the trees within the footprint of the proposed PV arrays but will also clear 
trees around the arrays to prevent shading and keep the panels free from potential treefall damage. The 
vegetation among the panels will need to be kept low in its final condition in order to prevent shading. 
However, appropriate plantings can increase landscape diversity and potentially biodiversity in the area. 
This can be accomplished by planting a native wildflower mix or other seed mix of high native value 
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around a portion or all of the panel arrays. Meadows and pastures provide important habitat for many 
pollinators, particularly honeybees, whose populations have declined in recent years. Other pollinators and 
insects can in turn provide a food source for birds, dragonflies, and other insect eaters. 

In addition to plantings among the panels, the cleared area around the panels may be enhanced through 
shrub plantings to provide a transitional area between the panels and the existing woodlands. Shrub-
dominated areas are relatively rare across the landscape over long periods of time because they are 
typically in transition and eventually become woodlands. In managed areas such as utility rights-of-way, 
the resulting shrub corridors often provide valuable food, shelter, and migration corridors for birds and 
other wildlife that use these types of habitats. Native shrub plantings around the panels can serve a similar 
purpose. 

Structural Components 
The Project may also consider structural components in its design that can provide additional or new 
habitat features. Structural components are semi-permanent or permanent physical landscape features 
that wildlife may use for shelter, denning, nesting, foraging, or other activities. 

Effective habitat enhancements can be accomplished by using a variety of natural materials. Stone piles or 
rows of stone (to simulate a stone wall) are often used by snakes and small mammals. Large stones can 
also provide potential denning areas. Large logs, downed trees, or constructed brush piles can also be 
used to provide long-term natural material used by wildlife. When first placed, these materials provide 
shelter and denning opportunities; as the tree or brush decays over time it also provides a food source for 
insects, which can attract additional wildlife. 

In areas with known or suspected turtle activity and appropriate soils, bare sandy areas can be established 
in and around the Project footprint that may encourage turtle nesting and egg laying. 

Finally, any fencing installed around the Project perimeter should consider leaving sufficient space at the 
bottom to facilitate animal passage. 

Conclusion 

The Site was investigated on August 28, 2020 to document existing conditions and assess its suitability to 
provide habitat for rare, threatened, or endangered species. There were no direct observations or evidence 
of use of the Site by threatened or endangered species. Aside from one large tree the Site does not have 
any important wildlife habitat features and likely does not provide a meaningful habitat corridor for 
species. The Project would occur in the area of the Site furthest from any wetland resource areas and from 
known bald eagle nesting locations offsite. Opportunities exist to enhance the wildlife habitat value of the 
landscape in and around the proposed PV arrays through plantings and structural components. In our 
best professional judgment, the Project therefore meets the standards set forth in the New Hampshire 
state rules. Specifically, the Project will not jeopardize the continued existence of state- or federally-listed 
threatened or endangered species or result in the destruction or modification of habitat of such species 
which is determined by the executive director of the New Hampshire Fish and Game Department to be 
critical. 
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Please see the attached photo log for representative pictures of existing conditions on the Site. If you have 
any questions concerning this submittal or require additional information, feel free to contact me at 617-
607-2653. 

 
Regards, 

 

 

Christopher J. Wagner, PWS 
Senior Environmental Scientist 

att: Figures 
Photo Log 
NHB Report 19-3926 
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   Photographic Log 

     Client Name: GSSG New Hampshire, LLC Site Location: Manchester St., Nashua, NH Project No: 52705.00 
     Photo No.: 1 Date: 8/28/20 

 

Description: 
Southwest of proposed PV arrays, 
looking north. Typical wooded interior 
of Site with some mature trees and 
sparse understory. Cut stumps are 
visible from previous management 
activities. 

 
 

   
Photographic Log 

     Client Name: GSSG New Hampshire, LLC Site Location: Manchester St., Nashua, NH Project No: 52705.00 
  

 
   Photo No.: 2 Date: 8/28/20 

 

Description: 
Southwest of proposed PV arrays, 
looking north. Typical wooded interior 
of Site. Topography is generally flat 
through much of the interior of the 
Site, beginning to slope toward the 
wetlands only in the western portion 
of the Site. 

 



   Photographic Log 

     Client Name: GSSG New Hampshire, LLC Site Location: Manchester St., Nashua, NH Project No: 52705.00 
     Photo No.: 3 Date: 8/28/20 

 

Description: 
Edge of wetlands along southwestern 
boundary of Site, looking west. 
Flooded conditions are present. 
Evidence of beaver activity on tree in 
lower right. 

 
 

   
Photographic Log 

     Client Name: GSSG New Hampshire, LLC Site Location: Manchester St., Nashua, NH Project No: 52705.00 
  

 
   Photo No.: 4 Date: 8/28/20 

 

Description: 
Evidence of old cart path or logging 
road through the Site. 

 



   Photographic Log 

     Client Name: GSSG New Hampshire, LLC Site Location: Manchester St., Nashua, NH Project No: 52705.00 
     Photo No.: 5 Date: 8/28/20 

 

Description: 
Northwestern edge of site, looking 
north. The wetland areas flow into a 
low-gradient stream that eventually 
drains to Supply Pond. 

 
 

   
Photographic Log 

     Client Name: GSSG New Hampshire, LLC Site Location: Manchester St., Nashua, NH Project No: 52705.00 
  

 
   Photo No.: 6 Date: 8/28/20 

 

Description: 
Northern portion of site, looking 
northwest. Typical wooded interior at 
base of small slope in the 
northernmost section of the Site. 

 



March 17, 2021

United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

New England Ecological Services Field Office
70 Commercial Street, Suite 300

Concord, NH 03301-5094
Phone: (603) 223-2541 Fax: (603) 223-0104

http://www.fws.gov/newengland

In Reply Refer To: 
Consultation code: 05E1NE00-2021-TA-1880 
Event Code: 05E1NE00-2021-E-05949 
Project Name: Pennichuck Solar 

Subject: Verification letter for the 'Pennichuck Solar' project under the January 5, 2016, 
Programmatic Biological Opinion on Final 4(d) Rule for the Northern Long-eared Bat 
and Activities Excepted from Take Prohibitions.

Dear Eric Lee:

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) received on March 17, 2021 your effects 
determination for the 'Pennichuck Solar' (the Action) using the northern long-eared bat (Myotis 
septentrionalis) key within the Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) system. This 
IPaC key assists users in determining whether a Federal action is consistent with the activities 
analyzed in the Service s January 5, 2016, Programmatic Biological Opinion (PBO). The PBO 
addresses activities excepted from "take"[1] prohibitions applicable to the northern long-eared bat 
under the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA) (87 Stat.884, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et 
seq.).

Based upon your IPaC submission, the Action is consistent with activities analyzed in the PBO. 
The Action may affect the northern long-eared bat; however, any take that may occur as a result 
of the Action is not prohibited under the ESA Section 4(d) rule adopted for this species at 50 
CFR §17.40(o). Unless the Service advises you within 30 days of the date of this letter that your 
IPaC-assisted determination was incorrect, this letter verifies that the PBO satisfies and 
concludes your responsibilities for this Action under ESA Section 7(a)(2) with respect to the 
northern long-eared bat.

Please report to our office any changes to the information about the Action that you submitted in 
IPaC, the results of any bat surveys conducted in the Action area, and any dead, injured, or sick 
northern long-eared bats that are found during Action implementation. If the Action is not 
completed within one year of the date of this letter, you must update and resubmit the 
information required in the IPaC key.
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If the Action may affect other federally listed species besides the northern long-eared bat, a 
proposed species, and/or designated critical habitat, additional consultation between you and this 
Service office is required. If the Action may disturb bald or golden eagles, additional 
coordination with the Service under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act is recommended.

________________________________________________ 
 
[1]Take means to harass, harm, pursue, hunt, shoot, wound, kill, trap, capture, or collect, or to 
attempt to engage in any such conduct [ESA Section 3(19)].



March 17, 2021

United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

New England Ecological Services Field Office
70 Commercial Street, Suite 300

Concord, NH 03301-5094
Phone: (603) 223-2541 Fax: (603) 223-0104

http://www.fws.gov/newengland

In Reply Refer To: 
Consultation Code: 05E1NE00-2021-SLI-1880 
Event Code: 05E1NE00-2021-E-05948  
Project Name: Pennichuck Solar
 
Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project 

location or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The enclosed species list identifies threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate species, as 
well as proposed and final designated critical habitat, that may occur within the boundary of your 
proposed project and/or may be affected by your proposed project. The species list fulfills the 
requirements of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) under section 7(c) of the 
Endangered Species Act (Act) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.).

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of 
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to 
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to 
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species and federally designated and proposed critical 
habitat. Please note that under 50 CFR 402.12(e) of the regulations implementing section 7 of the 
Act, the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be 
completed formally or informally as desired. The Service recommends that verification be 
completed by visiting the ECOS-IPaC website at regular intervals during project planning and 
implementation for updates to species lists and information. An updated list may be requested 
through the ECOS-IPaC system by completing the same process used to receive the enclosed list.

The purpose of the Act is to provide a means whereby threatened and endangered species and the 
ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the 
Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.), Federal agencies are required to 
utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the conservation of threatened and endangered 
species and to determine whether projects may affect threatened and endangered species and/or 
designated critical habitat.

http://www.fws.gov/newengland
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▪

A Biological Assessment is required for construction projects (or other undertakings having 
similar physical impacts) that are major Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the 
human environment as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2) 
(c)). For projects other than major construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological 
evaluation similar to a Biological Assessment be prepared to determine whether the project may 
affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical habitat. Recommended 
contents of a Biological Assessment are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a Federal agency determines, based on the Biological Assessment or biological evaluation, that 
listed species and/or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the 
agency is required to consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service 
recommends that candidate species, proposed species and proposed critical habitat be addressed 
within the consultation. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7 
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered 
Species Consultation Handbook" at:

http://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/TOC-GLOS.PDF

Please be aware that bald and golden eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle 
Protection Act (16 U.S.C. 668 et seq.), and projects affecting these species may require 
development of an eagle conservation plan                                                                              
(http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/eagle_guidance.html).  Additionally, wind energy projects 
should follow the wind energy guidelines (http://www.fws.gov/windenergy/) for minimizing 
impacts to migratory birds and bats.

Guidance for minimizing impacts to migratory birds for projects including communications 
towers (e.g., cellular, digital television, radio, and emergency broadcast)  can be found at:     
http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/towers.htm;                  
http://www.towerkill.com; and                                                                                                 http:// 
www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/CurrentBirdIssues/Hazards/towers/comtow.html.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. The Service encourages 
Federal agencies to include conservation of threatened and endangered species into their project 
planning to further the purposes of the Act. Please include the Consultation Tracking Number in 
the header of this letter with any request for consultation or correspondence about your project 
that you submit to our office.

Attachment(s):

Official Species List
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Official Species List
This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the 
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 
action".

This species list is provided by:

New England Ecological Services Field Office
70 Commercial Street, Suite 300
Concord, NH 03301-5094
(603) 223-2541
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Project Summary
Consultation Code: 05E1NE00-2021-SLI-1880
Event Code: 05E1NE00-2021-E-05948
Project Name: Pennichuck Solar
Project Type: POWER GENERATION
Project Description: 2.250 MWdc Solar Project in Hillsborough County, NH
Project Location:

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/@42.78820815,-71.47539832186644,14z

Counties: Hillsborough County, New Hampshire

https://www.google.com/maps/@42.78820815,-71.47539832186644,14z
https://www.google.com/maps/@42.78820815,-71.47539832186644,14z
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1.

Endangered Species Act Species
There is a total of 1 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include 
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species 
list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA 
Fisheries , as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the 
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially 
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office 
if you have questions.

NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an 
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of 
Commerce.

Mammals
NAME STATUS

Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045

Threatened

Critical habitats
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S 
JURISDICTION.

1

https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045


March 17, 2021

United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

New England Ecological Services Field Office
70 Commercial Street, Suite 300

Concord, NH 03301-5094
Phone: (603) 223-2541 Fax: (603) 223-0104

http://www.fws.gov/newengland

In Reply Refer To: 
Consultation code: 05E1NE00-2021-TA-1880 
Event Code: 05E1NE00-2021-E-05949 
Project Name: Pennichuck Solar 
 
Subject: Verification letter for the 'Pennichuck Solar' project under the January 5, 2016, 

Programmatic Biological Opinion on Final 4(d) Rule for the Northern Long-eared Bat 
and Activities Excepted from Take Prohibitions.

 
Dear Eric Lee:

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) received on March 17, 2021 your effects 
determination for the 'Pennichuck Solar' (the Action) using the northern long-eared bat (Myotis 
septentrionalis) key within the Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) system. This 
IPaC key assists users in determining whether a Federal action is consistent with the activities 
analyzed in the Service’s January 5, 2016, Programmatic Biological Opinion (PBO). The PBO 
addresses activities excepted from "take"[1] prohibitions applicable to the northern long-eared bat 
under the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA) (87 Stat.884, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et 
seq.).

Based upon your IPaC submission, the Action is consistent with activities analyzed in the PBO. 
The Action may affect the northern long-eared bat; however, any take that may occur as a result 
of the Action is not prohibited under the ESA Section 4(d) rule adopted for this species at 50 
CFR §17.40(o). Unless the Service advises you within 30 days of the date of this letter that your 
IPaC-assisted determination was incorrect, this letter verifies that the PBO satisfies and 
concludes your responsibilities for this Action under ESA Section 7(a)(2) with respect to the 
northern long-eared bat.

Please report to our office any changes to the information about the Action that you submitted in 
IPaC, the results of any bat surveys conducted in the Action area, and any dead, injured, or sick 
northern long-eared bats that are found during Action implementation. If the Action is not 
completed within one year of the date of this letter, you must update and resubmit the 
information required in the IPaC key.

http://www.fws.gov/newengland
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If the Action may affect other federally listed species besides the northern long-eared bat, a 
proposed species, and/or designated critical habitat, additional consultation between you and this 
Service office is required. If the Action may disturb bald or golden eagles, additional 
coordination with the Service under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act is recommended.

________________________________________________ 
 
[1]Take means to harass, harm, pursue, hunt, shoot, wound, kill, trap, capture, or collect, or to 
attempt to engage in any such conduct [ESA Section 3(19)].
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Action Description
You provided to IPaC the following name and description for the subject Action.

1. Name

Pennichuck Solar

2. Description

The following description was provided for the project 'Pennichuck Solar':

2.250 MWdc Solar Project in Hillsborough County, NH

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://www.google.com/ 
maps/@42.78820815,-71.47539832186644,14z

Determination Key Result

This Federal Action may affect the northern long-eared bat in a manner consistent with the 
description of activities addressed by the Service’s PBO dated January 5, 2016. Any taking that 
may occur incidental to this Action is not prohibited under the final 4(d) rule at 50 CFR 
§17.40(o). Therefore, the PBO satisfies your responsibilities for this Action under ESA Section 
7(a)(2) relative to the northern long-eared bat.

Determination Key Description: Northern Long-eared Bat 4(d) Rule

This key was last updated in IPaC on May 15, 2017. Keys are subject to periodic revision.

This key is intended for actions that may affect the threatened northern long-eared bat.

The purpose of the key for Federal actions is to assist determinations as to whether proposed 
actions are consistent with those analyzed in the Service’s PBO dated January 5, 2016.

Federal actions that may cause prohibited take of northern long-eared bats, affect ESA-listed 
species other than the northern long-eared bat, or affect any designated critical habitat, require 
ESA Section 7(a)(2) consultation in addition to the use of this key. Federal actions that may 

https://www.google.com/maps/@42.78820815,-71.47539832186644,14z
https://www.google.com/maps/@42.78820815,-71.47539832186644,14z
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affect species proposed for listing or critical habitat proposed for designation may require a 
conference under ESA Section 7(a)(4).
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

Determination Key Result
This project may affect the threatened Northern long-eared bat; therefore, consultation with the 
Service pursuant to Section 7(a)(2) of the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (87 Stat.884, as 
amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.) is required. However, based on the information you provided, 
this project may rely on the Service’s January 5, 2016, Programmatic Biological Opinion on 
Final 4(d) Rule for the Northern Long-Eared Bat and Activities Excepted from Take Prohibitions 
to fulfill its Section 7(a)(2) consultation obligation.

Qualification Interview
Is the action authorized, funded, or being carried out by a Federal agency?
Yes
Have you determined that the proposed action will have “no effect” on the northern long- 
eared bat? (If you are unsure select "No")
No
Will your activity purposefully Take northern long-eared bats?
No
[Semantic] Is the project action area located wholly outside the White-nose Syndrome 
Zone?
Automatically answered
No
Have you contacted the appropriate agency to determine if your project is near a known 
hibernaculum or maternity roost tree? 
 
Location information for northern long-eared bat hibernacula is generally kept in state 
Natural Heritage Inventory databases – the availability of this data varies state-by-state. 
Many states provide online access to their data, either directly by providing maps or by 
providing the opportunity to make a data request. In some cases, to protect those resources, 
access to the information may be limited. A web page with links to state Natural Heritage 
Inventory databases and other sources of information on the locations of northern long- 
eared bat roost trees and hibernacula is available at www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/ 
mammals/nleb/nhisites.html.
Yes
Will the action affect a cave or mine where northern long-eared bats are known to 
hibernate (i.e., hibernaculum) or could it alter the entrance or the environment (physical or 
other alteration) of a hibernaculum?
No
Will the action involve Tree Removal?
Yes

http://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/mammals/nleb/nhisites.html
http://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/mammals/nleb/nhisites.html
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8.

9.

10.

Will the action only remove hazardous trees for the protection of human life or property?
No
Will the action remove trees within 0.25 miles of a known northern long-eared bat 
hibernaculum at any time of year?
No
Will the action remove a known occupied northern long-eared bat maternity roost tree or 
any trees within 150 feet of a known occupied maternity roost tree from June 1 through 
July 31?
No
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Project Questionnaire
If the project includes forest conversion, report the appropriate acreages below. 
Otherwise, type ‘0’ in questions 1-3.
1. Estimated total acres of forest conversion:
4
2. If known, estimated acres of forest conversion from April 1 to October 31
4
3. If known, estimated acres of forest conversion from June 1 to July 31
0
If the project includes timber harvest, report the appropriate acreages below. 
Otherwise, type ‘0’ in questions 4-6.
4. Estimated total acres of timber harvest
0
5. If known, estimated acres of timber harvest from April 1 to October 31
0
6. If known, estimated acres of timber harvest from June 1 to July 31
0
If the project includes prescribed fire, report the appropriate acreages below. 
Otherwise, type ‘0’ in questions 7-9.
7. Estimated total acres of prescribed fire
0
8. If known, estimated acres of prescribed fire from April 1 to October 31
0
9. If known, estimated acres of prescribed fire from June 1 to July 31
0
If the project includes new wind turbines, report the megawatts of wind capacity 
below. Otherwise, type ‘0’ in question 10.
10. What is the estimated wind capacity (in megawatts) of the new turbine(s)?
0



















11/11/20













































153.7

154.6

171.9

191.3

191.9

189.3

173.6

139.0

139.2

138.9

138.2

139.6

139.1

149.7

155.0

166.7

176.4

180.8

182.3

183.6

180.1

183.2

187.5

189.6

189.0

189.4

191.6

191.7

193.1

169.9

171.7

175.9

182.6

169.3

169.8

170.4

168.1

156.4

154.6

146.5

145.1

138.0

164.4

161.0

163.4

156.9

161.6

164.1

144.6

148.4

138.7

139.9

163.3

164.1

161.7

160.8

159.8

155.9

155.8

153.0

149.1

154.2

153.6

153.2

163.6

164.5

163.5

162.5

167.4

166.8

165.8

165.0

165.3

164.5

164.8

165.5

166.5

165.8

166.1

168.3

169.3

170.7

173.0

175.4

173.1

175.2

175.6

169.6

168.8

165.1

170.3

166.4

166.1

171.0

175.3

174.9

170.1

166.3

165.0

164.9

165.0

171.5

167.6

164.0

166.2

164.9

164.9

166.3

165.9

166.0

169.7

167.2

169.9

177.0

184.3

187.4

193.2

192.8

192.4

192.9

193.1

193.4

185.8

186.2

192.9

175.3

193.3

193.5

185.2

191.8

194.1

184.8

171.4

188.4

170.4

162.6

163.7

162.8

161.7

161.8

160.1

160.4

160.2

160.4

164.2

163.9

163.1

160.0

154.5

154.1

155.2

163.8

160.2

153.4

154.2

162.2

163.5

164.4

166.6

177.9

163.9

165.6

166.2

153.9

152.7

150.7

159.8

165.9

167.5

167.3

164.9

164.4

166.7

171.6

173.7

177.3

181.1

170.4

163.3

SB FND

200

150.88

SB FND 8741

10

147.02

SB FND 1240

201

154.01

SB FND 1241

11

145.43

SB FND 8738

S SMH

MW

SB FND

SB FND

SB FND

G4

G3

G2

G1

F14

F13

F12

F12

F11

F10

F9

F8

F7

F6F5

F4

F3

F2

F1

SB FND

E46

E45

E44

E43

E42

E41

E40

E39

E38

SB FND DH

E47

E48

E49

E50

E51

E37

E36

MW

MW

C10

C8

C7

C6

C5

C4

C3

C2

C1

S

SMH

B18

B17

B16

B15

B14

B12

B11

B10

B9

C14

C13

C12

C11

S

SMH

B8

B7

B6

B5

B4

B3

B2

B1

WG

WITNESS PIPE

WITNESS PIPE

CV

G

V

BV

BV

BV

BV

A21

A20

A19

A18

A17

A16

A15

A14

A13

A12

A11

A10

A9

A8

A7

A6

A5

A4

SB FND

E35

E34E33

E32

E31

E30

E29

E28

E27

E26

E25

E24

E23

E22

E21

E20

E19

E18

E17

E16

E15

E14

E13

E12

E11

E10

E9

E8

E7

E6

E5

E4

E3

E2

E1

D10

D9

D8

D7

D6

D5

D4

D3

D2

D1

SB FND

SB FND

SB FND

I PIPE FND

BROKEN BND FND

SB FND

SB FND

MW

172

168

1

7

0

1

6

4

166

1

7

0

166

1

6

8

146

148

152

154

1

5

6

158

1

6

0

164

160

162

158

1

4

6

1

5

2

2

4

"

 D

I

1

6

"

 D

I

W

(

b

)

W

(

b

)

W

(b

)

W

(

b

)

W

(

b

)

W

(

b

)

W

(b

)

W

(b

)

W

(b

)

W

(b

)

24" D

I

2

4

" 

D

I

W

(b

)

W

(b

)

1
6

8

166

166

170

180

174

176

1

7

2

182

186

1

9

0

1

9

2

192

190

180

170

160

150

150

1

4

0

140

1

7

0

140

1

6

0

1

5

0

160

1

5

0

1

6

0

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

6

0

1
5

0

164

1

5

0

168

1

7

0

160

170

170

160

1

6

4

190

180

170

190

1

8

0

1

9

0

190

180

180

170

170

170

162

1

7

0

1
6

0

G

(
c

)

G

(c

)

G

(c

)

G

(c

)

G(c

)

9357

78.43

CLF1

9358

78.47

CLF1

SB FND

SB FND

SB FND

SB FND

SB FND

SB FND

SB FND

S

B

 F

N

D

ANG IRON POST WITH BRACES

140

ANGLE IRON POST

G

(

c

)

G

(c

)

W

(d

)

W

(
d

)

W

(
d

)

W

(
d

)

W

(d

)

G

(c

)

M

A

P

 

5

1

 

 

 

L

O

T

 

8

"

H

A

Y

D

E

N

 

G

R

E

E

N

 

C

O

N

D

O

M

I

N

I

U

M

"

2

3

 

F

U

R

N

I

V

A

L

 

R

O

A

D

 

#

1

8

N

A

S

H

U

A

,

 

N

H

 

0

3

0

6

4

B

K

 

 

8

3

9

0

 

 

P

G

 

7

1

6

B

K

 

 

8

3

8

8

 

 

P

G

 

2

2

6

M

A

P

 

5

1

 

 

 

L

O

T

 

8

"

H

A

Y

D

E

N

 

G

R

E

E

N

 

C

O

N

D

O

M

I

N

I

U

M

"

2

3

 

F

U

R

N

I

V

A

L

 

R

O

A

D

 

#

1

8

N

A

S

H

U

A

,

 

N

H

 

0

3

0

6

4

B

K

 

 

8

3

9

0

 

 

P

G

 

7

1

6

B

K

 

 

8

3

8

8

 

 

P

G

 

2

2

6

M

A

P

 

5

2

 

 

 

L

O

T

 

1

1

8

P

E

N

N

I

C

H

U

C

K

 

W

A

T

E

R

 

W

O

R

K

S

2

5

 

M

A

N

C

H

E

S

T

E

R

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

P

O

 

B

O

X

 

1

9

4

7

M

E

R

R

I

M

A

C

K

,

 

N

H

 

0

3

0

5

4

-

3

3

1

3

B

K

 

 

8

6

3

0

 

 

P

G

 

9

4

8

 

&

 

B

K

 

 

8

6

2

1

 

 

P

G

 

4

3

2

 

&

 

B

K

 

 

3

1

6

6

 

 

P

G

 

8

8

B

K

 

 

5

2

6

 

 

P

G

 

5

5

7

 

&

 

B

K

 

 

3

6

6

 

 

P

G

 

5

4

3

M

A

P

 

5

2

 

 

 

L

O

T

 

1

1

8

P

E

N

N

I

C

H

U

C

K

 

W

A

T

E

R

 

W

O

R

K

S

2

5

 

M

A

N

C

H

E

S

T

E

R

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

P

O

 

B

O

X

 

1

9

4

7

M

E

R

R

I

M

A

C

K

,

 

N

H

 

0

3

0

5

4

-

3

3

1

3

B

K

 

 

8

6

3

0

 

 

P

G

 

9

4

8

 

&

 

B

K

 

 

8

6

2

1

 

 

P

G

 

4

3

2

 

&

 

B

K

 

 

3

1

6

6

 

 

P

G

 

8

8

B

K

 

 

5

2

6

 

 

P

G

 

5

5

7

 

&

 

B

K

 

 

3

6

6

 

 

P

G

 

5

4

3

M

A

P

 

5

4

 

 

 

L

O

T

 

5

2

"

P

E

N

N

I

C

H

U

C

K

 

M

I

D

D

L

E

 

S

C

H

O

O

L

"

C

I

T

Y

 

O

F

 

N

A

S

H

U

A

2

2

9

 

M

A

I

N

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

N

A

S

H

U

A

,

 

N

H

 

0

3

0

6

1

B

K

 

 

3

6

3

1

 

 

P

G

 

8

9

M

A

P

 

5

2

 

 

 

L

O

T

 

8

8

K

A

T

H

E

R

I

N

E

 

E

.

F

L

Y

N

N

 

&

R

O

B

E

R

T

 

E

.

E

A

R

L

E

Y

 

J

R

2

2

 

D

A

N

A

 

R

O

A

D

N

E

W

T

O

N

,

 

M

A

0

2

4

6

5

B

K

 

 

2

9

8

0

 

 

P

G

 

6

5

8

M

A

P

 

5

2

 

 

L

O

T

 

5

L

I

N

D

A

H

A

Y

T

A

Y

A

N

1

8

 

F

A

R

L

E

Y

 

R

O

A

D

H

O

L

L

I

S

,

 

N

H

 

0

3

0

4

9

B

K

 

7

6

0

0

 

P

G

 

1

3

9

5

N

O

 

T

A

X

 

L

O

T

 

#

C

I

T

Y

 

O

F

N

A

S

H

U

A

2

2

9

 

M

A

I

N

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

N

A

S

H

U

A

,

 

N

H

 

0

3

0

6

1

S

U

P

P

L

Y

 

P

O

N

D

A

P

P

R

O

X

IM

A

T

E

 E

D

G

E

 P

O

N

D

M

A

P

 

5

2

 

 

 

L

O

T

 

1

1

8

P

E

N

N

I

C

H

U

C

K

 

W

A

T

E

R

 

W

O

R

K

S

2

5

 

M

A

N

C

H

E

S

T

E

R

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

P

O

 

B

O

X

 

1

9

4

7

M

E

R

R

I

M

A

C

K

,

 

N

H

 

0

3

0

5

4

-

3

3

1

3

B

K

 

 

8

6

3

0

 

 

P

G

 

9

4

8

 

&

 

B

K

 

 

8

6

2

1

 

 

P

G

 

4

3

2

 

&

 

B

K

 

 

3

1

6

6

 

 

P

G

 

8

8

B

K

 

 

5

2

6

 

 

P

G

 

5

5

7

 

&

 

B

K

 

 

3

6

6

 

 

P

G

 

5

4

3

M

A

P

 

5

1

 

 

 

L

O

T

 

8

"

H

A

Y

D

E

N

 

G

R

E

E

N

C

O

N

D

O

M

I

N

I

U

M

"

2

3

 

F

U

R

N

I

V

A

L

 

R

O

A

D

 

#

1

8

N

A

S

H

U

A

,

 

N

H

 

0

3

0

6

4

B

K

 

 

8

3

9

0

 

 

P

G

 

7

1

6

B

K

 

 

8

3

8

8

 

 

P

G

 

2

2

6

G(c

)

G

(

c

)

BALD EAGLE

NEST

M

V

M

V

M

V

M

V

M

V

M

V

M

V

M

V

M

V

M

V

M

V

M

V

M

V

M

V

M

V

M

V

M

V

M

V

M

V

660 FT SETBACK

FROM BALD EAGLE

NEST

DRAWING

D
R

A
W

N
 
B

Y

A
P

P
R

O
V

E
D

 
B

Y

C
O

M
M

.
 
N

O
.

D
A

T
E

D
A

T
E

D
E

S
C

R
I
P

T
I
O

N
 
O

F
 
R

E
V

I
S

I
O

N
R

E
V

.

SHEET

NO.

NO. OF

SHEETS

S
C

A
L

E

D
A

T
E

A
P

P
R

.

©
N

e
w

 
E

n
g

l
a

n
d

 
S

o
l
a

r
 
G

a
r
d

e
n

 
C

o
r
p

.
 
 
A

l
l
 
r
i
g

h
t
s
 
r
e

s
e

r
v
e

d
 
2

0
1

9

N
E
W

 
E
N

G
L
A
N

D
 
S
O

L
A
R
 
G

A
R
D

E
N

 
C
O

R
P
.

3
6
 
M

A
P
L
E
W

O
O

D
 
A
V
E
.

P
O

R
T
S
M

O
U

T
H

,
 
N

E
W

 
H

A
M

P
S
H

I
R
E
 
0
3
8
0
1

P
E

N
N

I
C

H
U

C
K

 
W

A
T

E
R

 
S

O
L
A

R
 
A

R
R

A
Y

G
S

S
G

 
N

E
W

 
H

A
M

P
S

H
I
R

E
,
 
L

L
C

G
S

S
G

1
"
 
=

 
2
0
0
'

C 1.0

1 1

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 
C

O
N

D
I
T

I
O

N
S

-
S

O
L
A

R
 
A

R
R

A
Y

N
H

B
 
D

A
T

A
C

H
E

C
K

M
A

N
C

H
E

S
T

E
R

 
S

T
R

E
E

T
 
A

N
D

 
H

A
R

R
I
S

 
R

O
A

D

M
R

1
2
/
0
9
/
1
9

A
K

1
2
/
0
9
/
1
9

D
:
\
P

R
O

J
E

C
T

S
\
N

A
S

H
U

A
\
P

E
N

N
I
C

H
U

C
K

\
N

E
S

G
 
D

1
.
0
_
D

E
V

E
L
O

P
M

E
N

T
 
P

L
A

N
_
R

0
1
.
D

W
G

 
T

a
b
:
 
D

H
R

 
S

a
v
e
d
:
 
6
/
1
2
/
2
0
2
0
 
9
:
5
1
 
A

M
 
P

l
o
t
t
e
d
:
 
1
1
/
4
/
2
0
2
0
 
1
:
4
2
 
P

M

SCALE IN FEET

0100 100 200 300

LEGEND

PROJECT PARCEL WETLANDS

ABUTTING PARCEL TOWN SETBACK-WETLANDS

TOPOGRAPHIC CONTOUR TOWN SETBACK-ZONING

TREELINE FENCE 7FT CHAIN LINK

PROPOSED TREELINE SOLAR MODULE

BUILDING

610



Fact Sheet:  

Prohibited Invasive Plant Species Rules, Agr 3800 
 

 

Updated 01/31/2017 
 

This fact sheet is a synopsis of the adopted rules on invasive plant species and is intended for general use by the nursery and 

landscape industry, plant growers, plant dealers, general public, State Agencies, and Municipalities.  A complete copy of the 

rules can be accessed on the internet at http://agriculture.nh.gov/topics/plants_insects.htm.   

 

In accordance with the Invasive Species Act, HB 1258-FN, the NH Department of Agriculture, Markets & Food, Division 

of Plant Industry is the lead state agency responsible for the evaluation, publication and development of rules on invasive 

plant species for the purpose of protecting the health of native species, the environment, commercial agriculture, forest crop 

production, or human health.  The rule, Agr 3800, states “No person shall collect, transport, import, export, move, buy, 

sell, distribute, propagate or transplant any living and viable portion of any plant species, which includes all of their 

cultivars and varieties, listed in Table 3800.1, New Hampshire prohibited invasive species list”.  

  

New Hampshire Prohibited Invasive Plant Species List 
 

Scientific name Synonyms Common name 

Acer platanoides L. 

 

Acer platanoides var. schwedleri 

Nichols. 

Norway maple 

 

Ailanthus altissima (P. Mill.) 

Swingle 

Ailanthus glandulosa Desv. Tree of heaven 

 

Alliaria petiolata (Bieb.) Cavara & 

Grande 

 

 

Alliaria alliaria (L.) Britt.; Alliaria 

officinalis Andrz. ex Bieb.; 

Erysimum alliaria L.; Sisymbrium 

alliaria (L.) Scop. 

Garlic mustard 

 

 

 

Alnus glutinosa (L.) Gaertn. 

 

Alnus alnus (L.) Britt.; Betula alnus 

L. var. glutinosa L. 

European black alder 

 

Berberis thunbergii DC.  Japanese barberry 

Berberis vulgaris L.  European barberry 

Celastrus orbiculatus Thunb.  Oriental bittersweet 

Centaurea stoebe L. ssp. micranthos 

(Gugler) Hayek 

 

 

Centaurea biebersteinii DC.; 

Centaurea maculosa Lam., 

misapplied; Centaurea maculosa 

Lam. ssp. micranthos Gugler 

Spotted knapweed 

 

 

 

Cynanchum louiseae Kartesz & 

Gandhi 

Cynanchum nigrum (L.) Pers.; 

Vincetoxicum nigrum (L.) Pers. 

Black swallow-wort 

 

Cynanchum rossicum (Kleopow) 

Borhidi 

 

 

 

Cynanchum medium, of authors not 

R. Br.; Vincetoxicum medium, of 

authors not (R. Br.) Dcne.; 

Vincetoxicum rossicum (Kleopow) 

Barbarich 

Pale swallow-wort 

 

 

 

 

Elaeagnus umbellata Thunb. var. 

parvifolia (Royle) Schneid. 

Elaeagnus parvifolia Royle Autumn olive 

 

Euonymus alatus (Thunb.) Sieb. Celastrus alatus Thunb. Burning bush 

Frangula alnus P. Mill. Rhamnus frangula L. Glossy buckthorn 

Glyceria maxima (Hartman) Holmb. 

 

Glyceria spectabilis Mert. & Koch; 

Molinia maxima Hartman 

Reed sweet grass 

 

Heracleum mantegazzianum 

Sommier & Levier 

 Giant hogweed 

 

Hesperis matronalis   Dames rocket 

New Hampshire 
Department of Agriculture, 

Markets & Food 



Impatiens glandulifera Royle Impatiens roylei Walp. Ornamental jewelweed 

Iris pseudacorus L.  Water-flag 

Lepidium latifolium L. Cardaria latifolia (L.) Spach Perennial pepperweed 

Ligustrum obtusifolium Sieb. & 

Zucc. 

var. obtusifolium 

Ligustrum obtusifolium var. leiocalyx 

(Nakai) H. Hara 

Blunt-leaved privet 

 

 

Ligustrum vulgare L.  Common privet 

Lonicera japonica Thunb. Nintooa japonica (Thunb.) Sweet Japanese honeysuckle 

Lonicera maackii (Rupr.) Herder*  Amur honeysuckle* 

Lonicera morrowii Gray*  Morrow's honeysuckle* 

Lonicera tatarica L.*  Tartarian honeysuckle* 

Lonicera ×bella Zabel* Lonicera morrowii × L. tatarica Bella honeysuckle* 

Lysimachia nummularia L.  Moneywort 

Microstegium vimineum (Trin.) A. 

Camus 

Andropogon vimineum Trin.; Eulalia 

viminea (Trin.) Kuntze 

Japanese stilt grass 

 

Persicaria perfoliata (L.) H. Gross 

 

 

Ampelygonum perfoliatum (L.) 

Roberty & Vautier; Polygonum 

perfoliatum L. 

Mile-a-minute weed 

 

 

Pueraria montana (Lour.) Merr. var. 

lobata (Willd.) Maesen & S. 

Almeida 

 

Dolichos lobatus Willd.; Pueraria 

lobata (Willd.) Ohwi; Pueraria 

thunbergiana (Sieb. & Zucc.) Benth. 

Kudzu 

 

 

 

Reynoutria japonica Houtt. var. 

Japonica 

 

 

Fallopia japonica (Houtt.) R. Decr.; 

Pleuropterus cuspidatus (Sieb. & 

Zucc.) Moldenke; Polygonum 

cuspidatum Sieb. & Zucc. 

Japanese knotweed 

 

 

 

Reynoutria sachalinensis (F. Schmidt 

ex Maxim.) Nakai 

 

Fallopia sachalinensis (F.S. Petrop. 

ex Maxim.) R. Decr.; Polygonum 

sachalinense F. Schmidt ex Maxim. 

Giant knotweed 

 

 

Reynoutria ×bohemica Chrtek & 

Chrtková 

 

 

 

Fallopia japonica × F. sachalinensis; 

Fallopia ×bohemica (Chrtek & 

Chrtková) J.P. Bailey; Polygonum 

×bohemicum (Chrtek & Chrtková) 

P.F. Zika & A.L. Jacobson 

Bohemia knotweed 

 

 

 

 

Rhamnus cathartica L.  Common buckthorn 

Rosa multiflora Thunb. ex Murr.  Multiflora rose 

 

Variance: Persons conducting temporary scientific studies, which may include hybridization of seedless species may apply 

for a variance to do so by contacting the NH Department of Agriculture, Markets & Food, Division of Plant Industry.  

 

For additional Information 

 

Douglas Cygan, Invasive Species Coordinator 

New Hampshire Department of Agriculture 

Division of Plant Industry 

State Lab Building, Lab D 

29 Hazen Drive 

Concord, NH 03301 

(603) 271-3488 

douglas.cygan@agr.nh.gov 

http://www.agriculture.nh.gov/divisions/plant-industry/invasive-plants.htm 

 

 

 

mailto:douglas.cygan@agr.nh.gov
http://www.agriculture.nh.gov/divisions/plant-industry/invasive-plants.htm
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New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources / State Historic Preservation Office 
May 2019 

 

Please mail the completed form and required material to:  
 
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources 
State Historic Preservation Office 
Attention: Review & Compliance 
19 Pillsbury Street, Concord, NH 03301-3570 
 

 

Request for Project Review by the 
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources 

 
  This is a new submittal  
  This is additional information relating to DHR Review & Compliance (R&C) #:       

 

This form is updated periodically. Please download the current form at www.nh.gov/nhdhr/review. Please refer to 
the Request for Project Review Instructions for direction on completing this form. Submit one copy of this project 
review form for each project for which review is requested. Include a self-addressed stamped envelope to expedite 
review response. Project submissions will not be accepted via facsimile or e-mail. This form is required. Review 
request form must be complete for review to begin. Incomplete forms will be sent back to the applicant without 
comment. Please be aware that this form may only initiate consultation. For some projects, additional 
information will be needed to complete the Section 106 review. All items and supporting documentation 
submitted with a review request, including photographs and publications, will be retained by the DHR as part of 
its review records. Items to be kept confidential should be clearly identified. For questions regarding the DHR 
review process and the DHR’s role in it, please visit our website at: www.nh.gov/nhdhr/review or contact the R&C 
Specialist at marika.labash@dncr.nh.gov or 603.271.3558. 

DHR Use Only  
 
R&C #               _______________ 
 
Log In Date      ____ / ____ / ____   
 
Response Date ____ / ____ / ____  
 
Sent Date         ____ / ____ / ____ 

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION 

 
Project Title  Pennichuck Water Solar 
 
Project Location 200 Concord St. Nashua, NH 03064 
      
City/Town  Nashua                           Tax Map 52       Lot # blocks 1, 5, 7, 14, 23, 24, 28, 39, 49, 61, 65, 81, 82, 85, 
88, 96, 97, and 104  
 
NH State Plane - Feet Geographic Coordinates:      Easting 1035613          Northing 105261     
(See RPR Instructions and R&C FAQs for guidance.) 
 
Lead Federal Agency and Contact (if applicable) EPA - construction general permit 
(Agency providing funds, licenses, or permits)  
                     Permit Type and Permit or Job Reference #       
 
State Agency and Contact (if applicable) NHDES 
 
                     Permit Type and Permit or Job Reference # AoT 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

 
Applicant Name Michael Redding - New England Solar Garden Corporation                          
 
Mailing Address 36 Maplewood Ave.               Phone Number 603-494-6801 
 
City Portsmouth        State CA       Zip 03801            Email michael@nesolargarden.com 

CONTACT PERSON TO RECEIVE RESPONSE 

 
Name/Company Lillian Fenner                     
 
Mailing Address 36 Maplewood Ave.                 Phone Number 720-334-9153 
 
City Portsmouth        State NH         Zip 03801            Email lillian@nesolargarden.com 



 

New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources / State Historic Preservation Office 
May 2019 

 

PROJECTS CANNOT BE PROCESSED WITHOUT THIS INFORMATION 

Project Boundaries and Description 
 

 Attach the Project Mapping using EMMIT or relevant portion of a 7.5’ USGS Map. (See RPR 
Instructions and R&C FAQs for guidance.) 

 Attach a detailed narrative description of the proposed project. 
 Attach a site plan. The site plan should include the project boundaries and areas of proposed excavation. 
 Attach photos of the project area (overview of project location and area adjacent to project location, and 

specific areas of proposed impacts and disturbances.) (Informative photo captions are requested.) 
 A DHR records search must be conducted to identify properties within or adjacent to the project area. 

 Provide records search results via EMMIT or in Table 1. (Blank table forms are available on the DHR 
website.) 

 EMMIT or in-house records search conducted on 10/14/2019. 
 
Architecture 
 
Are there any buildings, structures (bridges, walls, culverts, etc.) objects, districts or landscapes within the 

project area?    Yes  No  
If no, skip to Archaeology section. If yes, submit all of the following information:  

 
Approximate age(s):       
 

 Photographs of each resource or streetscape located within the project area, with captions, along with a 
mapped photo key. (Digital photographs are accepted. All photographs must be clear, crisp and focused.) 

 If the project involves rehabilitation, demolition, additions, or alterations to existing buildings or 
structures, provide additional photographs showing detailed project work locations. (i.e. Detail photo of 
windows if window replacement is proposed.) 
 

Archaeology 
 
Does the proposed undertaking involve ground-disturbing activity?    Yes  No  
 If yes, submit all of the following information: 
 

 Description of current and previous land use and disturbances. 
 Available information concerning known or suspected archaeological resources within the project area 

(such as cellar holes, wells, foundations, dams, etc.) 
 

Please note that for many projects an architectural and/or archaeological survey or other 
additional information may be needed to complete the Section 106 process. 

DHR Comment/Finding Recommendation   This Space for Division of Historical Resources Use Only 

 
 Insufficient information to initiate review.      Additional information is needed in order to complete review. 

 
 No Potential to cause Effects     No Historic Properties Affected     No Adverse Effect     Adverse Effect 

 

Comments:______________________________________________________________________________________________        
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
If plans change or resources are discovered in the course of this project, you must contact the Division of Historical 
Resources as required by federal law and regulation. 
 
Authorized Signature: _______________________________________________________  Date: _____________________ 
 



 36 Maplewood Avenue   
Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801 

 
 
 
 

 

January 15, 2020 
 
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources 
State Historic Preservation Office 
19 Pillsbury Street 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 
 
Attn: Review & Compliance 
 
RE:  Request for Project Review 
 200 Concord Street 

Nashua, NH 03064 
 
To Whom it May Concern: 
 
Enclosed is a request for review of a solar array project at 200 Concord Street, Nashua, New Hampshire. 
The letter serves as a supplement to the Request for Project Review (RPR) form.  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The proposed solar array will be located on blocks 1, 5, 7, 14, 23, 24, 28, 39, 49, 61, 65, 81, 82, 85, 88, 
96, 97, and 104 of map 52, owned by Pennichuck Corporation (Penn Corp). Site location can be seen in 
Figure 1 attached. Together, the parcels equate to around 8 acres. The extents of the proposed solar 
array can be seen in Figure 2 attached. The project’s area of potential effects consist of permanent and 
temporary impacts to the ground surface in the case of tree clearing, grading, and staging areas. The 
mentioned parcels contain wooded, undeveloped land south of Supply Pond and Harris Pond, west of 
the Merrimack River and Concord Street, north of NH-Route 3/Henri A Burque Highway and Pennichuck 
Middle School athletic fields, and east of Manchester Street.  Project Summary and Development 
Details prepared by NESG can be seen as an attachment. 

ARCHITECTURE  

A review of previously surveyed or listed properties was conducted via EMMIT from the Department of 
Historical Resources on October 14, 2019. No previously surveyed or listed properties were identified in 
the immediate project area. The proposed project area falls within a Historic District, in which are 
individual properties that were less than 10 acres and are situated across a pond known as Supply Pond. 
According to the NHDHR EMMIT online resource, all of these properties are historically associated with 
the water treatment plant, with whom the proposed solar array project is also associated. Within a 1 
mile buffer from the proposed project site is a property greater than 10 acres along the north of Supply 
Pond. 
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There will be no impact to any pre-existing building as the project scope outlines a solar panel array 
that is freestanding and separate from any dwelling.  

ARCHAEOLOGY 

The project parcels are zoned as being in the R-18 “B Suburban Residence” district and within the 
“Water Supply Protection District.” Land features consist of a wooded blocks or lots. Past and current 
land use can be classified as forested wetland buffer. Proposed ground breaking activity consists of 
driving small diameter posts 4 to 6 feet into the ground for supporting the solar array, tree clearing, 
grading and staging areas. There are no known or suspected archaeological resources within the project 
area. 

PHOTOGRAPH SUBMITTAL  

Site photographs show the current site landscape and land uses. Photographs were taken by New 
England Solar Garden on November 26, 2019 and are attached in this RPR. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (603) 494-6801.   

Sincerely, 

NEW ENGLAND SOLAR GARDEN CORP. 

    

Michael J. Redding, P.E., C.P.E.S.C.    
Director of Engineering and Operations 
 

Attachments:  
 
EMMIT Historic and Project Areas Table 
EMMIT Historical Properties Table 
EMMIT Project Site and Historical Properties Map 
NESG Photo Log Locator Map 
NHDHR RPR Photo Log Form  
NESG Site Photos 
NESG Project Summary and Development Details 
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EMMIT Historic and Project Areas Table 

 
Area ID 
Code 

Area Name Eligibility DOE 
Date 

Form Type Towns 

39 NAS-B115 Nashua, Pennichuck Water 
Works 

NR 
Eligible 

7/9/2003 Historic District Area 
Form 

Nashua 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EMMIT Historical Properties Table 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Inventory   

# Property Name Address Town
SR 

Listing 
Date

NR 
Listing 
Date

DOE Date 
Reviewed Eligibilities

HABS 
Year

HAER 
Year

NH Property 
Doc Year

Doc 
Id

7710 MER0017 Harris Pond Intake 
Structure

Harris Pond, 208 
Supply Road

Merrimack
11/23/2005

Contributes to a National 
Register/eligible dist; Not evaluated 
for individual eligibility

8257 NAS1151 Engineer's Residence 206 Concord Street Nashua
12/16/1992

Contributes to a National 
Register/eligible dist; Not evaluated 
for individual eligibility

8258 NAS1152 Treatment Plant 206 Concord Street Nashua 12/16/1992 Not eligible for NR
8259 NAS1153 Snow Pumping Station 200 Concord Street Nashua

12/16/1992
Contributes to a National 
Register/eligible dist; Not evaluated 
for individual eligibility

8260 NAS1154 Pumping Station No.1 
(Worthington Pumping 
Station)

206 Concord Street Nashua
12/16/1992

Contributes to a National 
Register/eligible dist; Not evaluated 
for individual eligibility

8261 NAS1155 Supply Pond Dam 206 Concord Street Nashua
12/16/1992

Contributes to a National 
Register/eligible dist; Not evaluated 
for individual eligibility

8262 NAS1156 Dean and Main 
Pumping Station

206 Concord Street Nashua
12/16/1992

Contributes to a National 
Register/eligible dist; Not evaluated 
for individual eligibility

8263 NAS1157 Harris Pond Dam Harris Pond Nashua
12/16/1992

Contributes to a National 
Register/eligible dist; Not evaluated 
for individual eligibility



 

Esri,  HERE, Garmin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors,  and the GIS user
community

Individual Properties < 10 acres
Individual Properties > 10 acres
National Register Districts

Historic Districts
Project Areas
Counties

Towns
October 14, 2019

0 0.6 1.20.3 mi

0 1 20.5 km

1:36,112
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Map for RPR by DHR for Nashua Pennichuck Water Solar
Legend

Notes

Project: Nashua Pennichuck Water Solar
Location: 200 Concord St. Nashua, NH 
03064
City/Town Nashua Tax Map 52, Lot # 
blocks 1, 5, 7, 14, 23, 24, 28, 39, 49, 61, 
65, 81, 82, 85, 88, 96, 97, and 104

© NH GRANIT, www.granit.unh.edu
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NH DOT Name and Number and/or Project Title:  
Pennichuck Water Solar in Nashua, NH 

DHR R&C #: 

RPR Form RPR PHOTO LOG 
Photo # NH DHR Inventory # and/or locational information; Include a brief description of the 

photograph if necessary. 
1 Looking NNE up assess road. Supply Pond down slope to the left in photo. 
2 Slope along assess road above Supply Pond. 
3 Slope along assess road above Supply Pond 
4 Clearing north of area of potential solar array. Edge of ridge above Supply Pond. 
5 Looking back into woods at area of potential solar array. 
6 Slope down into Supply Pond. 
7 Slope to Supply Pond, north of area of potential solar array. 
8 Granite bound found by surveyor. North boundary of potential solar array. 
9 Woods at edge of potential solar array. 
10 Looking from the NE corner into area of potential solar array. Existing water easement. 
11 Woods looking NW. Area of potential solar array. 
12 Woods and existing water easement. Area of potential solar array. 
13 Area of potential solar array. 
14 Area of potential solar array. 
15 Area of potential solar array. Looking towards northern boundary. 
16 Area of potential solar array. Looking towards southern boundary. 
17 Area of potential solar array. 
18 Perched upland adjacent to wetlands to the West of proposed project. Outside of project 

boundaries. 
19 Looking towards NE corner of proposed project from perched upland. Outside of project 

boundaries. 
20 Perched upland adjacent to wetlands to the West of proposed project. Outside of project 

boundaries. 
 **Add rows as necessary. 
 Informative photo captions can be used in place of a photo log. 
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RPR PHOTO LOG for Pennichuck Water Solar in Nashua, NH 
 

Photo 1: Looking NNE up assess road. Supply Pond down slope to the left in photo. 
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Photo 2: Slope along assess road above Supply Pond.  

 
 

Photo 3: Slope along assess road above Supply Pond.  

 



 36 Maplewood Avenue   
Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801 

 
 
 
 

 

Photo 4: Clearing north of area of potential solar array. Edge of ridge above Supply Pond. 

 
 

Photo 5: Looking back into woods at area of potential solar array. 
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Photo 6: Slope down into Supply Pond. 

 
 

Photo 7: Slope to Supply Pond, north of area of potential solar array. 
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Photo 8. Granite bound found by surveyor. North boundary of potential solar array. 

 
 

Photo 9: Woods at edge of potential solar array. 
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Photo 10: Looking from the NE corner into area of potential solar array. Existing water easement. 

 
 

Photo 11: Woods looking NW. Area of potential solar array. 
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Photo 12: Woods and existing water easement. Area of potential solar array. 

 
 
 

Photo 13: Area of potential solar array. 
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Photo 14: Area of potential solar array. 

 
 

Photo 15: Area of potential solar array. Looking towards northern boundary. 
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Photo 16: Area of potential solar array. Looking towards southern boundary. 
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Photo 17: Area of potential solar array. 

 
 

Photo 18: Perched upland adjacent to wetlands to the West of proposed project. Outside of project boundaries. 
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Photo 19: Looking towards NE corner of proposed project from perched upland. Outside of project boundaries. 

 
 

Photo 20: Perched upland adjacent to wetlands to the West of proposed project. Outside of project boundaries. 
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April 22, 2021 
 
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources 
State Historic Preservation Office 
19 Pillsbury Street 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 
 
Attn: Review & Compliance 
 
RE:  Request for Project Review, R&C # 11451 
 Pennichuck Water Solar 

200 Old Harris Road 
Nashua, NH 03064 

 
To Whom it May Concern: 
 
Enclosed is a request for review of a solar array project at 200 Old Harris Road, Nashua, New Hampshire. The 
letter serves as a supplement to the Request for Project Review (RPR) form.  

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The proposed solar array will be located on Map 52, blocks 65 and 118, owned by Pennichuck Corporation (Penn 
Corp) and contain wooded, undeveloped land south of Supply Pond and Harris Pond, west of the Merrimack 
River and Concord Street, north of NH-Route 3/Henri A Burque Highway and Pennichuck Middle School athletic 
fields, and east of Manchester Street.  Site location can be seen in Figure 1 attached. 

The project will occupy approximately 16 acres. The extents of the proposed solar array can be seen in Figure 4 
and 5 attached. The project’s area of potential effects consists of permanent and temporary impacts to the 
ground surface in the case of tree clearing, grading, staging areas, and the permanent installation of posts to 
support the solar panels.  

The project will be reviewed by Rural Utilities Service, Rural Development of the United States Department of 
Agriculture for RUS funding. 

 

ARCHITECTURE  

Due to the topography sloping away and toward the south, views of the solar array panels will be obstructed by 
the ridgeline between the historic structures at the Pennichuck Water treatment facility and the solar project. A 
review of previously surveyed or listed properties was conducted via EMMIT from the Department of Historical 
Resources on October 14, 2019 and again on April 19, 2021. No previously surveyed or listed properties were 
identified in the immediate project area. The proposed project area falls within the “Nashua, Pennichuck Water 
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Works” Historic District (Area Code ID NAS-B115). Across from Supply Pond, six structures were built during the 
mid to late 1800s for the Pennichuck Water Works operation and contribute to the National Register. These 
buildings are at elevations between 140 and 155 feet and the closest building, NAS1153 Snow Pumping Station, is 
approximately 720 ft to the northeast of the closest solar panel. Distances are marked on Figure 4. A long 
forested ridge to the south of these buildings lies between the buildings and the solar project at an elevation of 
192 feet. The closest solar panels to these buildings are being installed at an elevation of around 190 feet on the 
far side of the ridge from the buildings. Figure 5 shows detailed topography of the project while Figure 4 shows 
topography of the greater area surrounding the project and the historic buildings. Additionally, pictures at 
attached at the end of this letter which were taken near and within the project site showing the forested ridge 
and view from the northern edge of the project. 

Within a ½ mile buffer from the proposed project site, on the northern bank of Supply Pond, is an area called 
Harris Pond Intake Structure (Inventory # MER0017). This area is outlined in green, as well as the six historic 
structures, which are labeled on the April 19, 2021 EMMIT map in Figure 2. 

There will be no direct impact to any pre-existing building as the solar panel array and associated equipment are 
freestanding and separate from any existing structure or dwelling. 

 

ARCHAEOLOGY 

The project parcels are zoned as being in the R-18 “B Suburban Residence” district and within the “Water Supply 
Protection District.” Land features consist of a wooded blocks or lots. Past and current land use can be classified 
as forested wetland buffer with occasional timber harvesting from Penn Corp. Proposed groundbreaking activity 
consists of driving small diameter posts 4 to 6 feet into the ground for supporting the solar array, tree clearing, 
grading and staging areas. There are no known or suspected archaeological resources within the project area. 

 

PHOTOGRAPH SUBMITTAL  

Site photographs show the past and current site landscape and land uses. Photographs were taken by New 
England Solar Garden on November 26, 2019 and again on April 6, 2021 and are attached in this RPR. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at 720-334-9153.   

Sincerely, 

NEW ENGLAND SOLAR GARDEN CORP. 

   

Lillian Fenner | Project Manager 
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Attachments:  
DHR RPR Form 
Figure 1: Project Location Map 
Figure 2: EMMIT Project Site and Historical Properties Map. Scale 1:18,056 with ½ mile buffer 
Figure 3: EMMIT Project Site and Historical Properties Map. Scale 1:4,514 with structure names 
Figure 4: Photo Log Locator Map with Topography 
Figure 5: HSI Engineering Layout with Topography 
EMMIT Historic and Project Areas Table 
EMMIT Historical Properties Table 
DHR Photo Log 
April 6, 2021 Site Photos 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources / State Historic Preservation Office 
May 2019 

 

Please mail the completed form and required material to:  
 
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources 
State Historic Preservation Office 
Attention: Review & Compliance 
19 Pillsbury Street, Concord, NH 03301-3570 
 

 

Request for Project Review by the 
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources 

 
  This is a new submittal  
  This is additional information relating to DHR Review & Compliance (R&C) #: 11451 

 

This form is updated periodically. Please download the current form at www.nh.gov/nhdhr/review. Please refer to 
the Request for Project Review Instructions for direction on completing this form. Submit one copy of this project 
review form for each project for which review is requested. Include a self-addressed stamped envelope to expedite 
review response. Project submissions will not be accepted via facsimile or e-mail. This form is required. Review 
request form must be complete for review to begin. Incomplete forms will be sent back to the applicant without 
comment. Please be aware that this form may only initiate consultation. For some projects, additional 
information will be needed to complete the Section 106 review. All items and supporting documentation 
submitted with a review request, including photographs and publications, will be retained by the DHR as part of 
its review records. Items to be kept confidential should be clearly identified. For questions regarding the DHR 
review process and the DHR’s role in it, please visit our website at: www.nh.gov/nhdhr/review or contact the R&C 
Specialist at marika.labash@dncr.nh.gov or 603.271.3558. 
  

DHR Use Only  
 
R&C #               _______________ 
 
Log In Date      ____ / ____ / ____   
 
Response Date ____ / ____ / ____  
 
Sent Date         ____ / ____ / ____ 

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION 

 
Project Title  Pennichuck Water Solar 
 
Project Location Old Harris Road, Nashua, NH 03064 
      
City/Town  Nashua                           Tax Map 52       Lot # blocks 65 and 118  
 
NH State Plane - Feet Geographic Coordinates:      Easting 1035613          Northing 105261     
(See RPR Instructions and R&C FAQs for guidance.) 
 
Lead Federal Agency and Contact (if applicable) USDA, EPA - construction general permit 
(Agency providing funds, licenses, or permits)  
                     Permit Type and Permit or Job Reference # Rural Utilities Serv 
 
State Agency and Contact (if applicable) NHDES 
 
                     Permit Type and Permit or Job Reference # AoT  

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

 
Applicant Name Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. Don Ware, P.E.                          
 
Mailing Address 25 Manchester Street               Phone Number 603-882-5191 
 
City Merrimack        State NH       Zip 03060            Email donald.ware@pennichuck.com 

CONTACT PERSON TO RECEIVE RESPONSE 

 
Name/Company Lillian Fenner                     
 
Mailing Address 1023 San Luis Circle, Unit 620                 Phone Number 720-334-9153 
 
City Daly City        State CA         Zip 94014            Email lillian@nesolargarden.co 
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Figure 1: Project Location. Nashua Pennichuck Water Solar DHR R&C #11451
Legend

Notes

BLUE outline = Solar project 
RED dots = National Register structures
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Figure 2: Nashua Pennichuck Water Solar

Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS,
USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Individual Properties < 10 acres
Individual Properties > 10 acres
Historic Districts

Project Areas
Counties
Towns

April 19, 2021
0 0.3 0.60.15 mi

0 0.5 10.25 km

1:18,056



Figure 3: Nashua Pennichuck Water Solar

Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS,
USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Individual Properties < 10 acres
Individual Properties > 10 acres
Historic Districts

Counties
Towns

April 19, 2021
0 0.075 0.150.0375 mi

0 0.1 0.20.05 km

1:4,514

NAS1157 Harris Pond Dam

NAS1156 Dean and Main Pumping Station

NAS1157 Harris Pond Dam

NAS1155 Supply Pond Dam

NAS1153 Snow Pumping Station 

NAS1152 Treatment Plant

NAS1151 Engineer's Residence

NAS1154 Pumping Station No.1 (Worthington Pumping Station)

MER0017 Harris Pond Intake Structure (green outlined area)
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Figure 4: Nashua Pennichuck Water Solar DHR R&C #11451
Legend

Notes

BLUE outline = Solar project 
RED dots = National Register structures
Location of photo indicated by square, 
direction
Distance from solar panels to closest NR 
properties marked in pink.

 by arrow.

© NH GRANIT, www.granit.unh.edu
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NH DOT Name and Number and/or Project Title:  

Nashua Pennichuck Water Solar 

DHR R&C #: 11451 

RPR Form RPR PHOTO LOG 

Photo # NH DHR Inventory # and/or locational information; Include a brief description of the photograph 
if necessary. 

1 Looking northeast from south edge of project site towards water storage tank and residential 
properties located at top of ridge/hill. Historic buildings and structures are located behind below 
water storage tank down the hill. Far left tree line will remain as is. 

2 Photo taken from abutter’s yard south of the top of ridge (notice hill rising to right). Water 
storage tank located out of picture to right at top of ridge. Solar project area through trees to 
left, below ridge. 

3 Photo of project’s southern boundary at the end of Old Harris Road. Looking NW toward tree 
line of northern project boundary in background. Forested ridge located to right and rising 
further right. 

4 Photo taken from NE corner of project site looking SW towards southern boundary of site 
defined by Old Harris Road. Land slopes down towards Old Harris Road and SW corner of site. 
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Photo 1: Looking northeast from south edge of project site towards water storage tank and residential properties 
located at top of ridge/hill. Historic buildings and structures are located behind below water storage tank down 
the hill. Far left tree line will remain as is. 
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Photo 2: Photo taken from abutter’s yard south of the top of ridge (notice hill rising to right). Water storage tank 
located out of picture to right at top of ridge. Solar project area through trees to left, below ridge. 
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Photo 3: Photo of project’s southern boundary at the end of Old Harris Road. Looking NW toward tree line of 
northern project boundary in background. Forested ridge located to right and rising further right. 
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Photo 4: Photo taken from NE corner of project site looking SW towards southern boundary of site defined by 
Old Harris Road. Land slopes down towards Old Harris Road and SW corner of site. 
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USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 

Rural Development 
Rural Utilities Service 
1400 Independence 
Ave SW, Room 2230 
Stop 1570, 
Washington, DC, 
20250 
Voice 202.695.2540 
Fax 202.690.0649 

 

5/5/2021 

Eugene Rich 
Chief 
Sovereign Abenaki Nation of Missisquoi 
PO Box 276 
Swanton, VT 05488 

Subject: USDA RD RUS Staff THPO Recommended Finding of No Adverse Effects 
Pennichuck Water Solar Facility Project 
Nashua, New Hampshire 

Dear Chief Rich: 
 
Thank you for your March 17, 2021 email responding to Aligned Climate Capital 
LLC’s letter about their Pennichuck Solar Facility Project (see Enclosure A). 

As you know, the Rural Utilities Service (RUS), which is one of the three federal 
agencies that comprise the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Rural Development (RD), 
is considering an application for financial assistance from Aligned Climate Capital LLC 
(Aligned) for Pennichuck Solar Facility Project. Aligned proposes to construct a 
ground-mount 2,250 kilowatt ground-mount solar photovoltaic (PV) facility located at 
200 Concord St., Nashua, NH 03064. 

RUS may fund the Project, it will become an undertaking subject to review under 
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, 54 U.S.C. 306108, and its 
implementing regulations, 36 CFR Part 800. 

Pursuant to 36 CFR § 800.2(c)(4), and 7 CFR § 1970.5(b)(2) of the regulations, 
“Environmental Policies and Procedures” (7 CFR Part 1970), RUS has issued a blanket 
delegation for its applicants to initiate and proceed through Section 106 review if there 
is agreement. RUS recognizes that consultation is a federal responsibility.  Therefore, 
RUS wants to thank the Sovereign Abenaki Nation of Missisquoi for their willingness 
to work directly with our applicants as they proceed through the steps of Section 106 
review.    

As part of that effort, the potential applicants noted above have recently submitted 
information to you regarding their proposed Project(s) for the Pennichuck Solar Facility 
Project (see Enclosure B).  

The proposed solar array will be located on Map 52, blocks 65 and 118, owned by 
Pennichuck Corporation and contained wooded, undeveloped land south of Supply 
Pond and Harris Pond, west of the Merrimack River and Concord Street, north of NH- 
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Route 3/Henri A Burque Highway and Pennichuck Middle School athletic fields, and east of 
Manchester Street (see Figure 1 of Enclosure C). The project will take place on parcels that 
amount to approximately 8 acres (see Figure 4 and 5 of Enclosure C). The project’s area of 
potential effects consist of permanent and temporary impacts to the ground surface in the case of 
tree clearing, grading, and staging areas. Ground-breaking activities include driving small 
diameter posts 4 to 6 feet into the ground for supporting the solar array, tree clearing, grading, 
and staging areas.  

Due to the topography sloping away and toward the south, views of the solar array panels will be 
obstructed by the ridgeline between the historic structures at the Pennichuck Water treatment 
facility and the Project. A review of previously surveyed or listed properties was conducted via 
EMMIT from the Department of Historical Resources on October 14, 2019 and again on April 
19, 2021. No previously surveyed or listed properties were identified in the immediate project 
area. The proposed project falls within the Nashua, Pennichuck Water Works Historic District 
(Area Code NS-B115). Across from Supply Pond, six structures were built during the mid to late 
1800s for the Pennichuck Water Works operation and contribute to the Historic District. These 
buildings are at elevations between 140 and 155 feet and the closest building, NAS1153 Snow 
Pumping Station is approximately 720 ft. to the northeast of the closest solar panel and the 
distances are marked on Figure 4 of Enclosure C.  A long forested ridge to the south of these 
buildings lies between the buildings and the solar project at an elevation of 192 feet. The closest 
solar panels to these buildings are being installed at an elevation of around 190 feet on the far 
side of the ridge from the buildings. Figure 5 shows the detailed topography of the project while 
Figure 4 shows topography of the greater area surrounding the project and the historic buildings. 
Additional pictures were taken near and within the project site showing the forested ridge and 
view of the northern edge of the project (see Enclosure C). Within a ½-mile buffer from the 
proposed site, on the northern band of Supply Pond, is an area called Harris Pond Intake 
Structure (Inventory #MER0017). This area is outlined in green, as well as the six historic 
structures which are labeled on the EMMIT map in Figure 2 (see Enclosure C).  

The proposed project consists of driving small diameter posts 4 to 6 feet into the ground for 
supporting the solar array, tree clearing, grading, and staging areas. There are no known or 
suspected archaeological resources within the project area.  

The SHPO concurred on a finding of no adverse effect on April 26, 2021. Based on the findings 
of the viewshed analysis and the SHPO’s comments, a finding of no adverse effect in accordance 
with 36 CFR § 800.5(b) is appropriate for the Pennichuck Solar Facility Project (see Enclosure 
D). 

Accordingly, the RUS is submitting a finding of no adverse effect in accordance with 36 CFR § 
800.5(b) and supporting documentation for review and consideration by the Sovereign Abenaki 
Nation of Missisquoi.  

In your response you requested that Sovereign Abenaki Nation of Missisquoi pay a processing 
fee. RUS recognizes that under applicable Federal statute (NHPA) and in regulations (36 CFR 
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Part 800) there is no requirement for federal agencies or their applicants to remunerate any party, 
including an Indian tribe, for its participation in Section 106 review.  Accordingly, when a 
federal agency or its applicant is seeking the views of an Indian tribe to fulfill the agency’s legal 
obligations under a specific provision of 36 CFR Part 800, the agency or applicant is not required 
to pay the tribe for providing its views.  Because the legal basis for the THPO’s request is absent 
in federal law and regulations, RUS has advised these applicants not to pay the processing fee as 
requested. 

However, it is the hope of RUS that you will elect to continue participating in Section 106 
review for the referenced undertakings as we value your opinion and recommendations. Please 
submit your recommendations within 30 days of your receipt of this request to RUS. If no timely 
response is received, the federal agency may determine how to proceed with Section 106 review 
in accordance with 36 CFR § 800.3(b)(4). 

In the hope that you do participate, or should you have any questions, we ask that you please 
contact Alexandria Anderson, RUS Anthropologist at alexandria.anderson@usda.gov for any 
additional information that you might need for your review.   

Sincerely, 

 
Erika K. Martin Seibert, Ph.D. 
Federal Preservation Officer, Archaeologist 
Rural Utilities Service, Rural Development 
U.S. Department of Agriculture 
 
Enclosure(s) 

Enclosure A: March 17, 2021 email from Sovereign Abenaki Nation of Missisquoi  

Enclosure B: Project Maps and Viewshed Analysis 

Enclosure C: March 16, 2021 Submission to Sovereign Abenaki Nation of Missisquoi 

Enclosure D: April 26, 2021 SHPO Concurrence 

CC 
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Sent: Wednesday, March 17, 2021 5:34 PM 
To: Anderson, Alexandria ‐ RD, Washington, DC <alexandria.anderson@usda.gov> 
Subject: FW: [External Email]Re: Tribal Consultation Letter ‐ Pennichuck Solar Project 
 
Alex, 
 
Please see response below from the Abenaki Nation (NH) in regards to Aligned Solar incoming projects. 
 
I've not encountered this type of response... 
 
"Will your company or the USDA be providing compensation for resources to review and have active participation in this 
process?" 
 
 
Any guidance you could provide would be appreciated. 
 
 
Michael Geiger 
Environmental Protection Specialist 
Environmental and Engineering Staff 
Water and Environmental Programs 
Rural Utilities Service, Rural Development Agency United States Department of Agriculture 
1400 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone: 202.819.0076 
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.rd.usda.gov%2F&amp;data=04%7C01%7C%
7C1b968ea96d984310247a08d8ed371d26%7Ced5b36e701ee4ebc867ee03cfa0d4697%7C0%7C0%7C637520168414812
410%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C
1000&amp;sdata=%2Fx4WjcULXlcaukHWUCLD7zCu5HeucbH9xYB32YTlGeA%3D&amp;reserved=0 
“Together, America Prospers” 
 
Stay Connected with USDA: 
      
USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender. 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: chiefdonstevens@comcast.net <chiefdonstevens@comcast.net> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 17, 2021 4:20 PM 
To: Eric Lee <eric@alignedclimatecapital.com> 
Cc: Brendan Bell <brendan@alignedclimatecapital.com>; Geiger, Michael, ‐ RD, Washington, DC 
<Michael.Geiger@usda.gov>; Brian Chenevert <brialcay@yahoo.com> 
Subject: [External Email]Re: Tribal Consultation Letter ‐ Pennichuck Solar Project 
 
[External Email] 
If this message comes from an unexpected sender or references a vague/unexpected topic; Use caution before clicking 
links or opening attachments. 
Please send any concerns or suspicious messages to: Spam.Abuse@usda.gov 
 
Kwai (greetings) Eric, 
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Wliwni (thank you) for contacting our tribe. I have copied in Brian Chenevert who is out Tribal Historic Preservation 
Officer for review and comment.  I will be available to him and yourself as time allows. 
 
Will your company or the USDA be providing compensation for resources to review and have active participation in this 
process? 
 
Waolowzi (Be Very Well), 
 
Don Stevens, Chief 
Nulhegan Band of the Coosuk ‐ Abenaki Nation 
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.abenakitribe.org%2F&amp;data=04%7C01%
7C%7C1b968ea96d984310247a08d8ed371d26%7Ced5b36e701ee4ebc867ee03cfa0d4697%7C0%7C0%7C637520168414
812410%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D
%7C1000&amp;sdata=BRZwUwJAcATsl38whVEkKnpi3INfps%2FYwd1IZKF%2Fpjs%3D&amp;reserved=0 
 
Confidential Notice: 
"This email is intended to be reviewed by only the intended recipient and may contain information that is privileged 
and/or confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, use, dissemination, 
disclosure or copying of this email and its attachments, if any, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in 
error, please immediately notify the sender by return email and delete this email from your system." 
 
> On 03/16/2021 7:23 PM Eric Lee <eric@alignedclimatecapital.com> wrote: 
> 
> 
> Dear Chief Stevens, 
> I hope this email finds you well. My name is Eric Lee, and I work for Aligned Climate Capital LLC (Aligned). I am reaching 
out to you today because Aligned is seeking financial assistance from the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Rural Utilities 
Service (RUS) under its direct loan program for a ground‐mount solar electric generating project named Pennichuck 
Solar located in New Hampshire. Based on information gathered, Aligned was advised to consult with your tribe 
regarding this project. 
> We request that you review the attached letter. If you have any questions, please feel free to reach out to me by email 
or phone. 
> Sincerely, 
> Eric Lee 
>  Vice President 
> Aligned Climate Capital 
> 3900 W Alameda Ave. 
> Los Angeles, CA 91505 
> Mobile:(818) 640‐6717 
> LinkedIn:https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%25 
> 25  
> 2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fin%2Felee1593%2F&amp;data=04%7C01%7C%7C6c1dc0e 
> 50e7f408e42fc08d8e9820b35%7Ced5b36e701ee4ebc867ee03cfa0d4697%7C0%7C1%7 
> C637516092030680288%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIj 
> oiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&amp;sdata=LXdTIVU7o0Be 
> 7EEONOl1vCT7%2BUelALCep%2B9AyU3GpcE%3D&amp;reserved=0 
> https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.a 
> lignedclimatecapital.com%2F&amp;data=04%7C01%7C%7C6c1dc0e50e7f408e42fc 
> 08d8e9820b35%7Ced5b36e701ee4ebc867ee03cfa0d4697%7C0%7C1%7C637516092030 
> 680288%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJ 
> BTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&amp;sdata=TVpMCo3Qxzk5cD%2FXDwHddO6 
> 0h4MZ3Ce6nlQUeyR%2Fx58%3D&amp;reserved=0 
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April 22, 2021 
 
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources 
State Historic Preservation Office 
19 Pillsbury Street 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 
 
Attn: Review & Compliance 
 
RE:  Request for Project Review, R&C # 11451 
 Pennichuck Water Solar 

200 Old Harris Road 
Nashua, NH 03064 

 
To Whom it May Concern: 
 
Enclosed is a request for review of a solar array project at 200 Old Harris Road, Nashua, New Hampshire. The 
letter serves as a supplement to the Request for Project Review (RPR) form.  

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The proposed solar array will be located on Map 52, blocks 65 and 118, owned by Pennichuck Corporation (Penn 
Corp) and contain wooded, undeveloped land south of Supply Pond and Harris Pond, west of the Merrimack 
River and Concord Street, north of NH-Route 3/Henri A Burque Highway and Pennichuck Middle School athletic 
fields, and east of Manchester Street.  Site location can be seen in Figure 1 attached. 

The project will occupy approximately 16 acres. The extents of the proposed solar array can be seen in Figure 4 
and 5 attached. The project’s area of potential effects consists of permanent and temporary impacts to the 
ground surface in the case of tree clearing, grading, staging areas, and the permanent installation of posts to 
support the solar panels.  

The project will be reviewed by Rural Utilities Service, Rural Development of the United States Department of 
Agriculture for RUS funding. 

 

ARCHITECTURE  

Due to the topography sloping away and toward the south, views of the solar array panels will be obstructed by 
the ridgeline between the historic structures at the Pennichuck Water treatment facility and the solar project. A 
review of previously surveyed or listed properties was conducted via EMMIT from the Department of Historical 
Resources on October 14, 2019 and again on April 19, 2021. No previously surveyed or listed properties were 
identified in the immediate project area. The proposed project area falls within the “Nashua, Pennichuck Water 
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Works” Historic District (Area Code ID NAS-B115). Across from Supply Pond, six structures were built during the 
mid to late 1800s for the Pennichuck Water Works operation and contribute to the National Register. These 
buildings are at elevations between 140 and 155 feet and the closest building, NAS1153 Snow Pumping Station, is 
approximately 720 ft to the northeast of the closest solar panel. Distances are marked on Figure 4. A long 
forested ridge to the south of these buildings lies between the buildings and the solar project at an elevation of 
192 feet. The closest solar panels to these buildings are being installed at an elevation of around 190 feet on the 
far side of the ridge from the buildings. Figure 5 shows detailed topography of the project while Figure 4 shows 
topography of the greater area surrounding the project and the historic buildings. Additionally, pictures at 
attached at the end of this letter which were taken near and within the project site showing the forested ridge 
and view from the northern edge of the project. 

Within a ½ mile buffer from the proposed project site, on the northern bank of Supply Pond, is an area called 
Harris Pond Intake Structure (Inventory # MER0017). This area is outlined in green, as well as the six historic 
structures, which are labeled on the April 19, 2021 EMMIT map in Figure 2. 

There will be no direct impact to any pre-existing building as the solar panel array and associated equipment are 
freestanding and separate from any existing structure or dwelling. 

 

ARCHAEOLOGY 

The project parcels are zoned as being in the R-18 “B Suburban Residence” district and within the “Water Supply 
Protection District.” Land features consist of a wooded blocks or lots. Past and current land use can be classified 
as forested wetland buffer with occasional timber harvesting from Penn Corp. Proposed groundbreaking activity 
consists of driving small diameter posts 4 to 6 feet into the ground for supporting the solar array, tree clearing, 
grading and staging areas. There are no known or suspected archaeological resources within the project area. 

 

PHOTOGRAPH SUBMITTAL  

Site photographs show the past and current site landscape and land uses. Photographs were taken by New 
England Solar Garden on November 26, 2019 and again on April 6, 2021 and are attached in this RPR. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at 720-334-9153.   

Sincerely, 

NEW ENGLAND SOLAR GARDEN CORP. 

   

Lillian Fenner | Project Manager 
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Attachments:  
DHR RPR Form 
Figure 1: Project Location Map 
Figure 2: EMMIT Project Site and Historical Properties Map. Scale 1:18,056 with ½ mile buffer 
Figure 3: EMMIT Project Site and Historical Properties Map. Scale 1:4,514 with structure names 
Figure 4: Photo Log Locator Map with Topography 
Figure 5: HSI Engineering Layout with Topography 
EMMIT Historic and Project Areas Table 
EMMIT Historical Properties Table 
DHR Photo Log 
April 6, 2021 Site Photos 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources / State Historic Preservation Office 
May 2019 

 

Please mail the completed form and required material to:  
 
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources 
State Historic Preservation Office 
Attention: Review & Compliance 
19 Pillsbury Street, Concord, NH 03301-3570 
 

 

Request for Project Review by the 
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources 

 
  This is a new submittal  
  This is additional information relating to DHR Review & Compliance (R&C) #: 11451 

 

This form is updated periodically. Please download the current form at www.nh.gov/nhdhr/review. Please refer to 
the Request for Project Review Instructions for direction on completing this form. Submit one copy of this project 
review form for each project for which review is requested. Include a self-addressed stamped envelope to expedite 
review response. Project submissions will not be accepted via facsimile or e-mail. This form is required. Review 
request form must be complete for review to begin. Incomplete forms will be sent back to the applicant without 
comment. Please be aware that this form may only initiate consultation. For some projects, additional 
information will be needed to complete the Section 106 review. All items and supporting documentation 
submitted with a review request, including photographs and publications, will be retained by the DHR as part of 
its review records. Items to be kept confidential should be clearly identified. For questions regarding the DHR 
review process and the DHR’s role in it, please visit our website at: www.nh.gov/nhdhr/review or contact the R&C 
Specialist at marika.labash@dncr.nh.gov or 603.271.3558. 
  

DHR Use Only  
 
R&C #               _______________ 
 
Log In Date      ____ / ____ / ____   
 
Response Date ____ / ____ / ____  
 
Sent Date         ____ / ____ / ____ 

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION 

 
Project Title  Pennichuck Water Solar 
 
Project Location Old Harris Road, Nashua, NH 03064 
      
City/Town  Nashua                           Tax Map 52       Lot # blocks 65 and 118  
 
NH State Plane - Feet Geographic Coordinates:      Easting 1035613          Northing 105261     
(See RPR Instructions and R&C FAQs for guidance.) 
 
Lead Federal Agency and Contact (if applicable) USDA, EPA - construction general permit 
(Agency providing funds, licenses, or permits)  
                     Permit Type and Permit or Job Reference # Rural Utilities Serv 
 
State Agency and Contact (if applicable) NHDES 
 
                     Permit Type and Permit or Job Reference # AoT  

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

 
Applicant Name Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. Don Ware, P.E.                          
 
Mailing Address 25 Manchester Street               Phone Number 603-882-5191 
 
City Merrimack        State NH       Zip 03060            Email donald.ware@pennichuck.com 

CONTACT PERSON TO RECEIVE RESPONSE 

 
Name/Company Lillian Fenner                     
 
Mailing Address 1023 San Luis Circle, Unit 620                 Phone Number 720-334-9153 
 
City Daly City        State CA         Zip 94014            Email lillian@nesolargarden.co 



 

New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources / State Historic Preservation Office 
May 2019 

 

PROJECTS CANNOT BE PROCESSED WITHOUT THIS INFORMATION 

Project Boundaries and Description 
 

 Attach the Project Mapping using EMMIT or relevant portion of a 7.5’ USGS Map. (See RPR 
Instructions and R&C FAQs for guidance.) 

 Attach a detailed narrative description of the proposed project. 
 Attach a site plan. The site plan should include the project boundaries and areas of proposed excavation. 
 Attach photos of the project area (overview of project location and area adjacent to project location, and 

specific areas of proposed impacts and disturbances.) (Informative photo captions are requested.) 
 A DHR records search must be conducted to identify properties within or adjacent to the project area. 

 Provide records search results via EMMIT or in Table 1. (Blank table forms are available on the DHR 
website.) 

 EMMIT or in-house records search conducted on 4/19/2021. 
 
Architecture 
 
Are there any buildings, structures (bridges, walls, culverts, etc.) objects, districts or landscapes within the 

project area?    Yes  No  
If no, skip to Archaeology section. If yes, submit all of the following information:  

 
Approximate age(s):       
 

 Photographs of each resource or streetscape located within the project area, with captions, along with a 
mapped photo key. (Digital photographs are accepted. All photographs must be clear, crisp and focused.) 

 If the project involves rehabilitation, demolition, additions, or alterations to existing buildings or 
structures, provide additional photographs showing detailed project work locations. (i.e. Detail photo of 
windows if window replacement is proposed.) 
 

Archaeology 
 
Does the proposed undertaking involve ground-disturbing activity?    Yes  No  
 If yes, submit all of the following information: 
 

 Description of current and previous land use and disturbances. 
 Available information concerning known or suspected archaeological resources within the project area 

(such as cellar holes, wells, foundations, dams, etc.) 
 

Please note that for many projects an architectural and/or archaeological survey or other 
additional information may be needed to complete the Section 106 process. 

DHR Comment/Finding Recommendation   This Space for Division of Historical Resources Use Only 

 
 Insufficient information to initiate review.      Additional information is needed in order to complete review. 

 
 No Potential to cause Effects     No Historic Properties Affected     No Adverse Effect     Adverse Effect 

 

Comments:______________________________________________________________________________________________        
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
If plans change or resources are discovered in the course of this project, you must contact the Division of Historical 
Resources as required by federal law and regulation. 
 
Authorized Signature: _______________________________________________________  Date: _____________________ 
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Figure 1: Project Location. Nashua Pennichuck Water Solar DHR R&C #11451
Legend

Notes

BLUE outline = Solar project 
RED dots = National Register structures
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Figure 2: Nashua Pennichuck Water Solar

Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS,
USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community
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Figure 3: Nashua Pennichuck Water Solar

Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS,
USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Individual Properties < 10 acres
Individual Properties > 10 acres
Historic Districts

Counties
Towns

April 19, 2021
0 0.075 0.150.0375 mi

0 0.1 0.20.05 km

1:4,514

NAS1157 Harris Pond Dam

NAS1156 Dean and Main Pumping Station

NAS1157 Harris Pond Dam

NAS1155 Supply Pond Dam

NAS1153 Snow Pumping Station 

NAS1152 Treatment Plant

NAS1151 Engineer's Residence

NAS1154 Pumping Station No.1 (Worthington Pumping Station)

MER0017 Harris Pond Intake Structure (green outlined area)
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Figure 4: Nashua Pennichuck Water Solar DHR R&C #11451
Legend

Notes

BLUE outline = Solar project 
RED dots = National Register structures
Location of photo indicated by square, 
direction
Distance from solar panels to closest NR 
properties marked in pink.

 by arrow.
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DRIVEWAY AND MANCHESTER STREET ARE

KEPT FREE OF MUD, DIRT AND DEBRIS DURING

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY

SITE

42°47'17" N LAT

71°28'31" W LONG.

 

N

.

A

.

D

.

 

 

1

9

8

3

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N

H

 

S

T

A

T

E

 

P

L

A

N

E

1

6

4

162

158

1

4

6

1
5
2

1

6

8

166

166

1

7

0

1

8

0

1

7

4

1
7
6

1

7

2

1

8

2

186

1

9

0

1

9

2

1

9

0

1

8

0

1

7

0

1

6

0

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

4

0

1

4

0

1

7

0

1

4

0

1

6

0

1

5

0

1
6
0

1

5

0

1

6

0

1

5

0

1

6

4

1
5
0

1

6

8

1

7

0

1
6
0

1
7
0

1

7

0

1
6
0

1

9

0

1

8

0

1

7

0

1

9

0

1

8

0

190

1

9

0

1

8

0

1

7

0

1

7

0

1

7

0

1

6

2

170

1

6

0

1

4

0

1

6

4

1

6

6

1

6

6

1
6
2

1

6

4

1

6

4

1

6

6

1

7

4

1

5

4

1

5

6

1

4

2

1
5
2

1

4

6

1

4

6

1

5

2

1

7

6

1
7
6

1

6

6

1

7

2

1

6

8

1

6

6

1

8

8

1

9

2

1

9

2

1

6

4

1

6

4

LIMIT OF WETLANDS AS FLAGGED BY

WETLAND CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.

 AND SURVEYED BY

HAYNER/SWANSON, INC.

IN OCTOBER 2019
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Callout
Closest solar panels at elevation of 192 ft on south side of forested ridge from the historic buildings in Nashua Pennichuck Water Works historic area.

fenne
Text Box
Closest historic buildings located to north and northeast at elevations of 140-150 ft.



 36 Maplewood Avenue   
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NH DOT Name and Number and/or Project Title:  

Nashua Pennichuck Water Solar 

DHR R&C #: 11451 

RPR Form RPR PHOTO LOG 

Photo # NH DHR Inventory # and/or locational information; Include a brief description of the photograph 
if necessary. 

1 Looking northeast from south edge of project site towards water storage tank and residential 
properties located at top of ridge/hill. Historic buildings and structures are located behind below 
water storage tank down the hill. Far left tree line will remain as is. 

2 Photo taken from abutter’s yard south of the top of ridge (notice hill rising to right). Water 
storage tank located out of picture to right at top of ridge. Solar project area through trees to 
left, below ridge. 

3 Photo of project’s southern boundary at the end of Old Harris Road. Looking NW toward tree 
line of northern project boundary in background. Forested ridge located to right and rising 
further right. 

4 Photo taken from NE corner of project site looking SW towards southern boundary of site 
defined by Old Harris Road. Land slopes down towards Old Harris Road and SW corner of site. 
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Photo 1: Looking northeast from south edge of project site towards water storage tank and residential properties 
located at top of ridge/hill. Historic buildings and structures are located behind below water storage tank down 
the hill. Far left tree line will remain as is. 
 



 36 Maplewood Avenue   
Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801 

 
 
 
 

 

 
Photo 2: Photo taken from abutter’s yard south of the top of ridge (notice hill rising to right). Water storage tank 
located out of picture to right at top of ridge. Solar project area through trees to left, below ridge. 



 36 Maplewood Avenue   
Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801 

 
 
 
 

 

 
Photo 3: Photo of project’s southern boundary at the end of Old Harris Road. Looking NW toward tree line of 
northern project boundary in background. Forested ridge located to right and rising further right. 



 36 Maplewood Avenue   
Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801 

 
 
 
 

 

 
Photo 4: Photo taken from NE corner of project site looking SW towards southern boundary of site defined by 
Old Harris Road. Land slopes down towards Old Harris Road and SW corner of site. 



 

 

March 16, 2021 

 

Eugene Rich 

Chief, Sovereign Abenaki Nation of Missisquoi 

PO Box 276 

100 Grand Avenue 

Swanton, VT   05488 

 

Dear Chief Rich, 

 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC (Aligned) is seeking financial assistance from the 

U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Rural Utilities Service (RUS) under its direct loan 

program pursuant to the Rural Electrification Act of 1936 for a ground-mount solar 

electric generating project located in New Hampshire. Based on information provided 

to Aligned by the New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources, Aligned was advised 

to consult with your tribe regarding the proposed 2,250 kilowatt (kWDC) ground-mount 

solar photovoltaic (PV) facility located at 200 Concord St., Nashua, NH 03064. A project 

site map for this projects is attached to this letter for your review. 

 

This project is expected to sell 100% of its electricity generation to the 

incumbent electric utility (i.e. Eversource or NHEC) pursuant to New Hampshire State 

law (RSA 362-A:9, XIV) and NH Public Utilities Commission regulations (NH PUC 900). 

This tariff program is established and guaranteed through December 31, 2040. The 

project will be owned by Aligned Solar Partners 4 LLC (ASP4), which is a single purpose 

entity established for the sole purpose of owning solar PV facilities. An affiliate of 

Aligned, Aligned Partners Management LLC, serves as the manager of ASP4. Aligned is 

working with the following firms on these projects: a) GSSG Solar (developer), Precision 

Solar (construction firm), and ReVision Energy (O&M provider). 

 

If RUS elects to fund the above projects, it will become an undertaking subject 

to review under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, 54 U.S.C. 306108, 

and its implementing regulations, 36 CFR Part 800. Pursuant to 36 CFR § 800.2(c)(4), 

and 7 CFR § 1970.5(b)(2) of the regulations, “Environmental Policies and Procedures” 

(7 CFR Part 1970), RUS has issued a blanket delegation for its applicants to initiate and 

proceed through Section 106 review. 

 

In accordance with this blanket delegation, Aligned is initiating Section 106 

review on behalf of RUS. In delegating this authority, RUS is advocating for the direct 



 

interaction between its borrowers and the relevant Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 

(THPO) or official Tribal designees on these matters. RUS believes this interaction, prior 

to direct agency involvement, will support and encourage the consideration of impacts 

to historic properties earlier in project planning. 

 

Aligned proposes that the area of potential effects (APE) for the referenced 

projects consists of the projects’ site location, the interconnection point, and the 

existing access roads as shown on the enclosed site maps. The geographic scope of 

the APE will not be final until a determination is made by RUS pursuant to 36 CFR § 

800.4(a)(1). 

 

We request that you please review the project design, map, and other attached 

materials. After completing your review, please provide Aligned with your 

recommendation(s) about whether or not study of the APE is needed to identify 

affected historic properties. If you recommend a study, please explain the nature and 

scope of the proposed investigation specifically in reference to those factors identified 

in 36 CFR §800.4(b)(1). 

 

We request that you submit your recommendations within thirty (30) days of 

your receipt of this request to Eric Lee, Vice President, Aligned Climate Capital, 

818.640.6717, eric@alignedclimatecapital.com. 

 

If no timely response is received, Aligned will notify RUS so the federal agency 

may determine how to proceed with Section 106 review in accordance with 36 CFR § 

800.3(b)(4). Should you have any questions, please contact Eric Lee at 

eric@alignedclimatecapital.com or 818.640.6717. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Eric Lee 

Vice President 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Pennichuck Project Site Map 

mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com
mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com


 

 





 

 

March 16, 2021 

 

Don Stevens 

Chief, Nulhegan Band of the Coosuk - Abenaki Nation 

156 Bacon Drive 

Shelburne VT 05482 

 

Dear Chief Stevens, 

 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC (Aligned) is seeking financial assistance from the 

U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Rural Utilities Service (RUS) under its direct loan 

program pursuant to the Rural Electrification Act of 1936 for a ground-mount solar 

electric generating project located in New Hampshire. Based on information provided 

to Aligned by the New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources, Aligned was advised 

to consult with your tribe regarding the proposed 2,250 kilowatt (kWDC) ground-mount 

solar photovoltaic (PV) facility located at 200 Concord St., Nashua, NH 03064. A project 

site map for this projects is attached to this letter for your review. 

 

This project is expected to sell 100% of its electricity generation to the 

incumbent electric utility (i.e. Eversource or NHEC) pursuant to New Hampshire State 

law (RSA 362-A:9, XIV) and NH Public Utilities Commission regulations (NH PUC 900). 

This tariff program is established and guaranteed through December 31, 2040. The 

project will be owned by Aligned Solar Partners 4 LLC (ASP4), which is a single purpose 

entity established for the sole purpose of owning solar PV facilities. An affiliate of 

Aligned, Aligned Partners Management LLC, serves as the manager of ASP4. Aligned is 

working with the following firms on these projects: a) GSSG Solar (developer), Precision 

Solar (construction firm), and ReVision Energy (O&M provider). 

 

If RUS elects to fund the above projects, it will become an undertaking subject 

to review under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, 54 U.S.C. 306108, 

and its implementing regulations, 36 CFR Part 800. Pursuant to 36 CFR § 800.2(c)(4), 

and 7 CFR § 1970.5(b)(2) of the regulations, “Environmental Policies and Procedures” 

(7 CFR Part 1970), RUS has issued a blanket delegation for its applicants to initiate and 

proceed through Section 106 review. 

 

In accordance with this blanket delegation, Aligned is initiating Section 106 

review on behalf of RUS. In delegating this authority, RUS is advocating for the direct 

interaction between its borrowers and the relevant Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 



 

(THPO) or official Tribal designees on these matters. RUS believes this interaction, prior 

to direct agency involvement, will support and encourage the consideration of impacts 

to historic properties earlier in project planning. 

 

Aligned proposes that the area of potential effects (APE) for the referenced 

projects consists of the projects’ site location, the interconnection point, and the 

existing access roads as shown on the enclosed site maps. The geographic scope of 

the APE will not be final until a determination is made by RUS pursuant to 36 CFR § 

800.4(a)(1). 

 

We request that you please review the project design, map, and other attached 

materials. After completing your review, please provide Aligned with your 

recommendation(s) about whether or not study of the APE is needed to identify 

affected historic properties. If you recommend a study, please explain the nature and 

scope of the proposed investigation specifically in reference to those factors identified 

in 36 CFR §800.4(b)(1). 

 

We request that you submit your recommendations within thirty (30) days of 

your receipt of this request to Eric Lee, Vice President, Aligned Climate Capital, 

818.640.6717, eric@alignedclimatecapital.com. 

 

If no timely response is received, Aligned will notify RUS so the federal agency 

may determine how to proceed with Section 106 review in accordance with 36 CFR § 

800.3(b)(4). Should you have any questions, please contact Eric Lee at 

eric@alignedclimatecapital.com or 818.640.6717. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Eric Lee 

Vice President 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Pennichuck Project Site Map 

mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com
mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com


 

 



 

 

March 16, 2021 

 

Peter Newell 

Council Chief, NH Intertribal Native American Council 

9 Durrell Mountain Road 

Belmont NH 03220 

 

Dear Council Chief Newell, 

 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC (Aligned) is seeking financial assistance from the 

U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Rural Utilities Service (RUS) under its direct loan 

program pursuant to the Rural Electrification Act of 1936 for a ground-mount solar 

electric generating project located in New Hampshire. Based on information provided 

to Aligned by the New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources, Aligned was advised 

to consult with your tribe regarding the proposed 2,250 kilowatt (kWDC) ground-mount 

solar photovoltaic (PV) facility located at 200 Concord St., Nashua, NH 03064. A project 

site map for this projects is attached to this letter for your review. 

 

This project is expected to sell 100% of its electricity generation to the 

incumbent electric utility (i.e. Eversource or NHEC) pursuant to New Hampshire State 

law (RSA 362-A:9, XIV) and NH Public Utilities Commission regulations (NH PUC 900). 

This tariff program is established and guaranteed through December 31, 2040. The 

project will be owned by Aligned Solar Partners 4 LLC (ASP4), which is a single purpose 

entity established for the sole purpose of owning solar PV facilities. An affiliate of 

Aligned, Aligned Partners Management LLC, serves as the manager of ASP4. Aligned is 

working with the following firms on these projects: a) GSSG Solar (developer), Precision 

Solar (construction firm), and ReVision Energy (O&M provider). 

 

If RUS elects to fund the above projects, it will become an undertaking subject 

to review under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, 54 U.S.C. 306108, 

and its implementing regulations, 36 CFR Part 800. Pursuant to 36 CFR § 800.2(c)(4), 

and 7 CFR § 1970.5(b)(2) of the regulations, “Environmental Policies and Procedures” 

(7 CFR Part 1970), RUS has issued a blanket delegation for its applicants to initiate and 

proceed through Section 106 review. 

 

In accordance with this blanket delegation, Aligned is initiating Section 106 

review on behalf of RUS. In delegating this authority, RUS is advocating for the direct 

interaction between its borrowers and the relevant Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 



 

(THPO) or official Tribal designees on these matters. RUS believes this interaction, prior 

to direct agency involvement, will support and encourage the consideration of impacts 

to historic properties earlier in project planning. 

 

Aligned proposes that the area of potential effects (APE) for the referenced 

projects consists of the projects’ site location, the interconnection point, and the 

existing access roads as shown on the enclosed site maps. The geographic scope of 

the APE will not be final until a determination is made by RUS pursuant to 36 CFR § 

800.4(a)(1). 

 

We request that you please review the project design, map, and other attached 

materials. After completing your review, please provide Aligned with your 

recommendation(s) about whether or not study of the APE is needed to identify 

affected historic properties. If you recommend a study, please explain the nature and 

scope of the proposed investigation specifically in reference to those factors identified 

in 36 CFR §800.4(b)(1). 

 

We request that you submit your recommendations within thirty (30) days of 

your receipt of this request to Eric Lee, Vice President, Aligned Climate Capital, 

818.640.6717, eric@alignedclimatecapital.com. 

 

If no timely response is received, Aligned will notify RUS so the federal agency 

may determine how to proceed with Section 106 review in accordance with 36 CFR § 

800.3(b)(4). Should you have any questions, please contact Eric Lee at 

eric@alignedclimatecapital.com or 818.640.6717. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Eric Lee 

Vice President 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Pennichuck Project Site Map 

mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com
mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com


 

 



 

 

March 16, 2021 

 

Frances Howes 

President, Laconia Indian Historical Association 

109 Osgood Rd.  

Sanbornton NH 03269 

 

Dear President Howes, 

 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC (Aligned) is seeking financial assistance from the 

U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Rural Utilities Service (RUS) under its direct loan 

program pursuant to the Rural Electrification Act of 1936 for a ground-mount solar 

electric generating project located in New Hampshire. Based on information provided 

to Aligned by the New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources, Aligned was advised 

to consult with your tribe regarding the proposed 2,250 kilowatt (kWDC) ground-mount 

solar photovoltaic (PV) facility located at 200 Concord St., Nashua, NH 03064. A project 

site map for this projects is attached to this letter for your review. 

 

This project is expected to sell 100% of its electricity generation to the 

incumbent electric utility (i.e. Eversource or NHEC) pursuant to New Hampshire State 

law (RSA 362-A:9, XIV) and NH Public Utilities Commission regulations (NH PUC 900). 

This tariff program is established and guaranteed through December 31, 2040. The 

project will be owned by Aligned Solar Partners 4 LLC (ASP4), which is a single purpose 

entity established for the sole purpose of owning solar PV facilities. An affiliate of 

Aligned, Aligned Partners Management LLC, serves as the manager of ASP4. Aligned is 

working with the following firms on these projects: a) GSSG Solar (developer), Precision 

Solar (construction firm), and ReVision Energy (O&M provider). 

 

If RUS elects to fund the above projects, it will become an undertaking subject 

to review under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, 54 U.S.C. 306108, 

and its implementing regulations, 36 CFR Part 800. Pursuant to 36 CFR § 800.2(c)(4), 

and 7 CFR § 1970.5(b)(2) of the regulations, “Environmental Policies and Procedures” 

(7 CFR Part 1970), RUS has issued a blanket delegation for its applicants to initiate and 

proceed through Section 106 review. 

 

In accordance with this blanket delegation, Aligned is initiating Section 106 

review on behalf of RUS. In delegating this authority, RUS is advocating for the direct 

interaction between its borrowers and the relevant Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 



 

(THPO) or official Tribal designees on these matters. RUS believes this interaction, prior 

to direct agency involvement, will support and encourage the consideration of impacts 

to historic properties earlier in project planning. 

 

Aligned proposes that the area of potential effects (APE) for the referenced 

projects consists of the projects’ site location, the interconnection point, and the 

existing access roads as shown on the enclosed site maps. The geographic scope of 

the APE will not be final until a determination is made by RUS pursuant to 36 CFR § 

800.4(a)(1). 

 

We request that you please review the project design, map, and other attached 

materials. After completing your review, please provide Aligned with your 

recommendation(s) about whether or not study of the APE is needed to identify 

affected historic properties. If you recommend a study, please explain the nature and 

scope of the proposed investigation specifically in reference to those factors identified 

in 36 CFR §800.4(b)(1). 

 

We request that you submit your recommendations within thirty (30) days of 

your receipt of this request to Eric Lee, Vice President, Aligned Climate Capital, 

818.640.6717, eric@alignedclimatecapital.com. 

 

If no timely response is received, Aligned will notify RUS so the federal agency 

may determine how to proceed with Section 106 review in accordance with 36 CFR § 

800.3(b)(4). Should you have any questions, please contact Eric Lee at 

eric@alignedclimatecapital.com or 818.640.6717. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Eric Lee 

Vice President 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Pennichuck Project Site Map 

mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com
mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com


 

 



 

 

March 16, 2021 

 

Amy Therrian, Carrie Gendreau, and Shirley Hook 

Council of Chiefs, Koasek of the Koas of the Abenaki Nation 

188 Allen Bent Road 

W. Braintree 

Roxbury, VT 05669 

 

Dear Council of Chiefs, 

 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC (Aligned) is seeking financial assistance from the 

U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Rural Utilities Service (RUS) under its direct loan 

program pursuant to the Rural Electrification Act of 1936 for a ground-mount solar 

electric generating project located in New Hampshire. Based on information provided 

to Aligned by the New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources, Aligned was advised 

to consult with your tribe regarding the proposed 2,250 kilowatt (kWDC) ground-mount 

solar photovoltaic (PV) facility located at 200 Concord St., Nashua, NH 03064. A project 

site map for this projects is attached to this letter for your review. 

 

This project is expected to sell 100% of its electricity generation to the 

incumbent electric utility (i.e. Eversource or NHEC) pursuant to New Hampshire State 

law (RSA 362-A:9, XIV) and NH Public Utilities Commission regulations (NH PUC 900). 

This tariff program is established and guaranteed through December 31, 2040. The 

project will be owned by Aligned Solar Partners 4 LLC (ASP4), which is a single purpose 

entity established for the sole purpose of owning solar PV facilities. An affiliate of 

Aligned, Aligned Partners Management LLC, serves as the manager of ASP4. Aligned is 

working with the following firms on these projects: a) GSSG Solar (developer), Precision 

Solar (construction firm), and ReVision Energy (O&M provider). 

 

If RUS elects to fund the above projects, it will become an undertaking subject 

to review under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, 54 U.S.C. 306108, 

and its implementing regulations, 36 CFR Part 800. Pursuant to 36 CFR § 800.2(c)(4), 

and 7 CFR § 1970.5(b)(2) of the regulations, “Environmental Policies and Procedures” 

(7 CFR Part 1970), RUS has issued a blanket delegation for its applicants to initiate and 

proceed through Section 106 review. 

 

In accordance with this blanket delegation, Aligned is initiating Section 106 

review on behalf of RUS. In delegating this authority, RUS is advocating for the direct 



 

interaction between its borrowers and the relevant Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 

(THPO) or official Tribal designees on these matters. RUS believes this interaction, prior 

to direct agency involvement, will support and encourage the consideration of impacts 

to historic properties earlier in project planning. 

 

Aligned proposes that the area of potential effects (APE) for the referenced 

projects consists of the projects’ site location, the interconnection point, and the 

existing access roads as shown on the enclosed site maps. The geographic scope of 

the APE will not be final until a determination is made by RUS pursuant to 36 CFR § 

800.4(a)(1). 

 

We request that you please review the project design, map, and other attached 

materials. After completing your review, please provide Aligned with your 

recommendation(s) about whether or not study of the APE is needed to identify 

affected historic properties. If you recommend a study, please explain the nature and 

scope of the proposed investigation specifically in reference to those factors identified 

in 36 CFR §800.4(b)(1). 

 

We request that you submit your recommendations within thirty (30) days of 

your receipt of this request to Eric Lee, Vice President, Aligned Climate Capital, 

818.640.6717, eric@alignedclimatecapital.com. 

 

If no timely response is received, Aligned will notify RUS so the federal agency 

may determine how to proceed with Section 106 review in accordance with 36 CFR § 

800.3(b)(4). Should you have any questions, please contact Eric Lee at 

eric@alignedclimatecapital.com or 818.640.6717. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Eric Lee 

Vice President 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Pennichuck Project Site Map 

mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com
mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com


 

 



 

 

March 16, 2021 

 

Nathan Pero 

Chief, Koasek (Cowasuck) Traditional Band of the Soveriegn Abenaki Nation 

P.O. Box 147 

Post Mills, VT 05058 

 

Dear Chief Pero, 

 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC (Aligned) is seeking financial assistance from the 

U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Rural Utilities Service (RUS) under its direct loan 

program pursuant to the Rural Electrification Act of 1936 for a ground-mount solar 

electric generating project located in New Hampshire. Based on information provided 

to Aligned by the New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources, Aligned was advised 

to consult with your tribe regarding the proposed 2,250 kilowatt (kWDC) ground-mount 

solar photovoltaic (PV) facility located at 200 Concord St., Nashua, NH 03064. A project 

site map for this projects is attached to this letter for your review. 

 

This project is expected to sell 100% of its electricity generation to the 

incumbent electric utility (i.e. Eversource or NHEC) pursuant to New Hampshire State 

law (RSA 362-A:9, XIV) and NH Public Utilities Commission regulations (NH PUC 900). 

This tariff program is established and guaranteed through December 31, 2040. The 

project will be owned by Aligned Solar Partners 4 LLC (ASP4), which is a single purpose 

entity established for the sole purpose of owning solar PV facilities. An affiliate of 

Aligned, Aligned Partners Management LLC, serves as the manager of ASP4. Aligned is 

working with the following firms on these projects: a) GSSG Solar (developer), Precision 

Solar (construction firm), and ReVision Energy (O&M provider). 

 

If RUS elects to fund the above projects, it will become an undertaking subject 

to review under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, 54 U.S.C. 306108, 

and its implementing regulations, 36 CFR Part 800. Pursuant to 36 CFR § 800.2(c)(4), 

and 7 CFR § 1970.5(b)(2) of the regulations, “Environmental Policies and Procedures” 

(7 CFR Part 1970), RUS has issued a blanket delegation for its applicants to initiate and 

proceed through Section 106 review. 

 

In accordance with this blanket delegation, Aligned is initiating Section 106 

review on behalf of RUS. In delegating this authority, RUS is advocating for the direct 

interaction between its borrowers and the relevant Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 



 

(THPO) or official Tribal designees on these matters. RUS believes this interaction, prior 

to direct agency involvement, will support and encourage the consideration of impacts 

to historic properties earlier in project planning. 

 

Aligned proposes that the area of potential effects (APE) for the referenced 

projects consists of the projects’ site location, the interconnection point, and the 

existing access roads as shown on the enclosed site maps. The geographic scope of 

the APE will not be final until a determination is made by RUS pursuant to 36 CFR § 

800.4(a)(1). 

 

We request that you please review the project design, map, and other attached 

materials. After completing your review, please provide Aligned with your 

recommendation(s) about whether or not study of the APE is needed to identify 

affected historic properties. If you recommend a study, please explain the nature and 

scope of the proposed investigation specifically in reference to those factors identified 

in 36 CFR §800.4(b)(1). 

 

We request that you submit your recommendations within thirty (30) days of 

your receipt of this request to Eric Lee, Vice President, Aligned Climate Capital, 

818.640.6717, eric@alignedclimatecapital.com. 

 

If no timely response is received, Aligned will notify RUS so the federal agency 

may determine how to proceed with Section 106 review in accordance with 36 CFR § 

800.3(b)(4). Should you have any questions, please contact Eric Lee at 

eric@alignedclimatecapital.com or 818.640.6717. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Eric Lee 

Vice President 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Pennichuck Project Site Map 

mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com
mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com


 

 



 

 

March 16, 2021 

 

Paul “Gwilawato” Bunnell 

Chief, Ko'asek (Co'wasuck) Traditional Band of the Abenaki Nation 

49 Pleaseant St. #106 

Alstead, NH 03602 

 

Dear Chief Bunnell, 

 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC (Aligned) is seeking financial assistance from the 

U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Rural Utilities Service (RUS) under its direct loan 

program pursuant to the Rural Electrification Act of 1936 for a ground-mount solar 

electric generating project located in New Hampshire. Based on information provided 

to Aligned by the New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources, Aligned was advised 

to consult with your tribe regarding the proposed 2,250 kilowatt (kWDC) ground-mount 

solar photovoltaic (PV) facility located at 200 Concord St., Nashua, NH 03064. A project 

site map for this projects is attached to this letter for your review. 

 

This project is expected to sell 100% of its electricity generation to the 

incumbent electric utility (i.e. Eversource or NHEC) pursuant to New Hampshire State 

law (RSA 362-A:9, XIV) and NH Public Utilities Commission regulations (NH PUC 900). 

This tariff program is established and guaranteed through December 31, 2040. The 

project will be owned by Aligned Solar Partners 4 LLC (ASP4), which is a single purpose 

entity established for the sole purpose of owning solar PV facilities. An affiliate of 

Aligned, Aligned Partners Management LLC, serves as the manager of ASP4. Aligned is 

working with the following firms on these projects: a) GSSG Solar (developer), Precision 

Solar (construction firm), and ReVision Energy (O&M provider). 

 

If RUS elects to fund the above projects, it will become an undertaking subject 

to review under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, 54 U.S.C. 306108, 

and its implementing regulations, 36 CFR Part 800. Pursuant to 36 CFR § 800.2(c)(4), 

and 7 CFR § 1970.5(b)(2) of the regulations, “Environmental Policies and Procedures” 

(7 CFR Part 1970), RUS has issued a blanket delegation for its applicants to initiate and 

proceed through Section 106 review. 

 

In accordance with this blanket delegation, Aligned is initiating Section 106 

review on behalf of RUS. In delegating this authority, RUS is advocating for the direct 

interaction between its borrowers and the relevant Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 



 

(THPO) or official Tribal designees on these matters. RUS believes this interaction, prior 

to direct agency involvement, will support and encourage the consideration of impacts 

to historic properties earlier in project planning. 

 

Aligned proposes that the area of potential effects (APE) for the referenced 

projects consists of the projects’ site location, the interconnection point, and the 

existing access roads as shown on the enclosed site maps. The geographic scope of 

the APE will not be final until a determination is made by RUS pursuant to 36 CFR § 

800.4(a)(1). 

 

We request that you please review the project design, map, and other attached 

materials. After completing your review, please provide Aligned with your 

recommendation(s) about whether or not study of the APE is needed to identify 

affected historic properties. If you recommend a study, please explain the nature and 

scope of the proposed investigation specifically in reference to those factors identified 

in 36 CFR §800.4(b)(1). 

 

We request that you submit your recommendations within thirty (30) days of 

your receipt of this request to Eric Lee, Vice President, Aligned Climate Capital, 

818.640.6717, eric@alignedclimatecapital.com. 

 

If no timely response is received, Aligned will notify RUS so the federal agency 

may determine how to proceed with Section 106 review in accordance with 36 CFR § 

800.3(b)(4). Should you have any questions, please contact Eric Lee at 

eric@alignedclimatecapital.com or 818.640.6717. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Eric Lee 

Vice President 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Pennichuck Project Site Map 

mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com
mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com


 

 



 

 

March 16, 2021 

 

Paul Pouliot 

Speaker, Cowasuck Band of the Pennacook – Abenaki People 

P.O. Box 52 

840 Suncook Valley Road 

Alton, NH 03809-0052 

 

Dear Speaker Pouliot, 

 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC (Aligned) is seeking financial assistance from the 

U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Rural Utilities Service (RUS) under its direct loan 

program pursuant to the Rural Electrification Act of 1936 for a ground-mount solar 

electric generating project located in New Hampshire. Based on information provided 

to Aligned by the New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources, Aligned was advised 

to consult with your tribe regarding the proposed 2,250 kilowatt (kWDC) ground-mount 

solar photovoltaic (PV) facility located at 200 Concord St., Nashua, NH 03064. A project 

site map for this projects is attached to this letter for your review. 

 

This project is expected to sell 100% of its electricity generation to the 

incumbent electric utility (i.e. Eversource or NHEC) pursuant to New Hampshire State 

law (RSA 362-A:9, XIV) and NH Public Utilities Commission regulations (NH PUC 900). 

This tariff program is established and guaranteed through December 31, 2040. The 

project will be owned by Aligned Solar Partners 4 LLC (ASP4), which is a single purpose 

entity established for the sole purpose of owning solar PV facilities. An affiliate of 

Aligned, Aligned Partners Management LLC, serves as the manager of ASP4. Aligned is 

working with the following firms on these projects: a) GSSG Solar (developer), Precision 

Solar (construction firm), and ReVision Energy (O&M provider). 

 

If RUS elects to fund the above projects, it will become an undertaking subject 

to review under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, 54 U.S.C. 306108, 

and its implementing regulations, 36 CFR Part 800. Pursuant to 36 CFR § 800.2(c)(4), 

and 7 CFR § 1970.5(b)(2) of the regulations, “Environmental Policies and Procedures” 

(7 CFR Part 1970), RUS has issued a blanket delegation for its applicants to initiate and 

proceed through Section 106 review. 

 

In accordance with this blanket delegation, Aligned is initiating Section 106 

review on behalf of RUS. In delegating this authority, RUS is advocating for the direct 



 

interaction between its borrowers and the relevant Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 

(THPO) or official Tribal designees on these matters. RUS believes this interaction, prior 

to direct agency involvement, will support and encourage the consideration of impacts 

to historic properties earlier in project planning. 

 

Aligned proposes that the area of potential effects (APE) for the referenced 

projects consists of the projects’ site location, the interconnection point, and the 

existing access roads as shown on the enclosed site maps. The geographic scope of 

the APE will not be final until a determination is made by RUS pursuant to 36 CFR § 

800.4(a)(1). 

 

We request that you please review the project design, map, and other attached 

materials. After completing your review, please provide Aligned with your 

recommendation(s) about whether or not study of the APE is needed to identify 

affected historic properties. If you recommend a study, please explain the nature and 

scope of the proposed investigation specifically in reference to those factors identified 

in 36 CFR §800.4(b)(1). 

 

We request that you submit your recommendations within thirty (30) days of 

your receipt of this request to Eric Lee, Vice President, Aligned Climate Capital, 

818.640.6717, eric@alignedclimatecapital.com. 

 

If no timely response is received, Aligned will notify RUS so the federal agency 

may determine how to proceed with Section 106 review in accordance with 36 CFR § 

800.3(b)(4). Should you have any questions, please contact Eric Lee at 

eric@alignedclimatecapital.com or 818.640.6717. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Eric Lee 

Vice President 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Pennichuck Project Site Map 

mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com
mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com


 

 



 

 

March 16, 2021 

 

Rhonda Besaw 

Speaker, Abenaki Nation of New Hampshire 

262 Lancaster Rd 

Whitfield, NH 03598 

 

Dear Speaker Besaw, 

 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC (Aligned) is seeking financial assistance from the 

U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Rural Utilities Service (RUS) under its direct loan 

program pursuant to the Rural Electrification Act of 1936 for a ground-mount solar 

electric generating project located in New Hampshire. Based on information provided 

to Aligned by the New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources, Aligned was advised 

to consult with your tribe regarding the proposed 2,250 kilowatt (kWDC) ground-mount 

solar photovoltaic (PV) facility located at 200 Concord St., Nashua, NH 03064. A project 

site map for this projects is attached to this letter for your review. 

 

This project is expected to sell 100% of its electricity generation to the 

incumbent electric utility (i.e. Eversource or NHEC) pursuant to New Hampshire State 

law (RSA 362-A:9, XIV) and NH Public Utilities Commission regulations (NH PUC 900). 

This tariff program is established and guaranteed through December 31, 2040. The 

project will be owned by Aligned Solar Partners 4 LLC (ASP4), which is a single purpose 

entity established for the sole purpose of owning solar PV facilities. An affiliate of 

Aligned, Aligned Partners Management LLC, serves as the manager of ASP4. Aligned is 

working with the following firms on these projects: a) GSSG Solar (developer), Precision 

Solar (construction firm), and ReVision Energy (O&M provider). 

 

If RUS elects to fund the above projects, it will become an undertaking subject 

to review under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, 54 U.S.C. 306108, 

and its implementing regulations, 36 CFR Part 800. Pursuant to 36 CFR § 800.2(c)(4), 

and 7 CFR § 1970.5(b)(2) of the regulations, “Environmental Policies and Procedures” 

(7 CFR Part 1970), RUS has issued a blanket delegation for its applicants to initiate and 

proceed through Section 106 review. 

 

In accordance with this blanket delegation, Aligned is initiating Section 106 

review on behalf of RUS. In delegating this authority, RUS is advocating for the direct 

interaction between its borrowers and the relevant Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 



 

(THPO) or official Tribal designees on these matters. RUS believes this interaction, prior 

to direct agency involvement, will support and encourage the consideration of impacts 

to historic properties earlier in project planning. 

 

Aligned proposes that the area of potential effects (APE) for the referenced 

projects consists of the projects’ site location, the interconnection point, and the 

existing access roads as shown on the enclosed site maps. The geographic scope of 

the APE will not be final until a determination is made by RUS pursuant to 36 CFR § 

800.4(a)(1). 

 

We request that you please review the project design, map, and other attached 

materials. After completing your review, please provide Aligned with your 

recommendation(s) about whether or not study of the APE is needed to identify 

affected historic properties. If you recommend a study, please explain the nature and 

scope of the proposed investigation specifically in reference to those factors identified 

in 36 CFR §800.4(b)(1). 

 

We request that you submit your recommendations within thirty (30) days of 

your receipt of this request to Eric Lee, Vice President, Aligned Climate Capital, 

818.640.6717, eric@alignedclimatecapital.com. 

 

If no timely response is received, Aligned will notify RUS so the federal agency 

may determine how to proceed with Section 106 review in accordance with 36 CFR § 

800.3(b)(4). Should you have any questions, please contact Eric Lee at 

eric@alignedclimatecapital.com or 818.640.6717. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Eric Lee 

Vice President 

Aligned Climate Capital LLC 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Pennichuck Project Site Map 

mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com
mailto:eric@alignedclimatecapital.com
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New Hampshire Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants
Data is current as of February 28, 2021 

Listed by County, NAAQS, Area. The 8-hour Ozone (1997) standard was revoked on April 6, 2015 and the 1-hour Ozone (1979) standard was revoked on June 15, 2005.  

* The 1997 Primary Annual PM-2.5 NAAQS (level of 15 µg/m3) is revoked in attainment and maintenance areas for that NAAQS. For additional information see the PM-2.5
NAAQS SIP Requirements Final Rule, effective October 24, 2016. (81 FR 58009)

Change the State:   
NEW HAMPSHIRE  GO  

Important Notes

County NAAQS Area Name Nonattainment in Year
Redesignation 

to
Maintenance

Classification
Whole

or/ 
Part

County

Population 
(2010)

State/ 
County 
FIPS
Codes

NEW HAMPSHIRE

Cheshire
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Cheshire
Co, NH 92939495969798990001020304                                                                     / / Incomplete

Data Whole 77,117 33/005

Hillsborough
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Boston-
Lawrence-
Worcester
(E. Mass),
MA-NH

92939495969798990001020304                                                                     / / Serious Part 202,700 33/011

Hillsborough
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Manchester,
NH 92939495969798990001020304                                                                     / / Marginal Part 198,021 33/011

Hillsborough
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Boston-
Manchester-
Portsmouth
(SE), NH

                                                040506070809101112                                     03/04/2013 Moderate Part 347,992 33/011

Hillsborough
County

Carbon
Monoxide
(1971)

Manchester,
NH 929394959697989900                                                                                     01/29/2001 Not Classified Part 109,565 33/011

Hillsborough
County

Carbon
Monoxide
(1971)

Nashua, NH 929394959697989900                                                                                     01/29/2001 Not Classified Part 86,494 33/011

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/downld/nayro.dbf
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/downld/nayro.xls
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/downld/greenbook_exportdoc.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/
https://www.epa.gov/green-book
https://www.epa.gov/green-book/green-book-national-area-and-county-level-multi-pollutant-information
https://www.govinfo.gov/link/fr/81/58009
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anaynote.html
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County NAAQS Area Name Nonattainment in Year
Redesignation 

to
Maintenance

Classification
Whole

or/ 
Part

County

Population 
(2010)

State/ 
County 
FIPS
Codes

Hillsborough
County

Sulfur
Dioxide
(2010)

Central
New
Hampshire,
NH

                                                                                    131415161718             09/20/2019   Part 17,651 33/011

Merrimack
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Manchester,
NH 92939495969798990001020304                                                                     / / Marginal Whole 146,445 33/013

Merrimack
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Boston-
Manchester-
Portsmouth
(SE), NH

                                                040506070809101112                                     03/04/2013 Moderate Part 15,013 33/013

Merrimack
County

Sulfur
Dioxide
(2010)

Central
New
Hampshire,
NH

                                                                                    131415161718             09/20/2019   Part 94,372 33/013

Rockingham
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Boston-
Lawrence-
Worcester
(E. Mass),
MA-NH

92939495969798990001020304                                                                     / / Serious Part 164,200 33/015

Rockingham
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Manchester,
NH 92939495969798990001020304                                                                     / / Marginal Part 47,768 33/015

Rockingham
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Portsmouth-
Dover-
Rochester,
NH

92939495969798990001020304                                                                     / / Serious Part 83,255 33/015

Rockingham
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Boston-
Manchester-
Portsmouth
(SE), NH

                                                040506070809101112                                     03/04/2013 Moderate Part 286,035 33/015

Rockingham
County

Sulfur
Dioxide
(2010)

Central
New
Hampshire,
NH

                                                                                    131415161718             09/20/2019   Part 12,430 33/015

Strafford
County

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Portsmouth-
Dover-
Rochester,
NH

92939495969798990001020304                                                                     / / Serious Whole 123,143 33/017



3/18/2021 New Hampshire Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants | Green Book | US EPA

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_nh.html 3/3

Discover. Connect. Ask.

Follow.

2021-02-28

County NAAQS Area Name Nonattainment in Year
Redesignation 

to
Maintenance

Classification
Whole

or/ 
Part

County

Population 
(2010)

State/ 
County 
FIPS
Codes

Strafford
County

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

Boston-
Manchester-
Portsmouth
(SE), NH

                                                040506070809101112                                     03/04/2013 Moderate Part 91,516 33/017
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QuickFacts
Hillsborough County, New Hampshire; New Hampshire
QuickFacts provides statistics for all states and counties, and for cities and towns with a population of 5,000 or more.

Table

All Topics

Population estimates, July 1, 2019, (V2019) 417,025 1,359,711

 PEOPLE

Population

Population estimates, July 1, 2019, (V2019) 417,025 1,359,711

Population estimates base, April 1, 2010, (V2019) 400,706 1,316,462

Population, percent change - April 1, 2010 (estimates base) to July 1, 2019,
(V2019)

4.1% 3.3%

Population, Census, April 1, 2010 400,721 1,316,470

Age and Sex

Persons under 5 years, percent 5.2% 4.7%

Persons under 18 years, percent 20.2% 18.8%

Persons 65 years and over, percent 16.2% 18.7%

Female persons, percent 50.3% 50.4%

Race and Hispanic Origin

White alone, percent 89.9% 93.1%

Black or African American alone, percent (a) 3.2% 1.8%

American Indian and Alaska Native alone, percent (a) 0.3% 0.3%

Asian alone, percent (a) 4.5% 3.0%

Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander alone, percent (a) 0.1%  Z

Two or More Races, percent 2.1% 1.8%

Hispanic or Latino, percent (b) 7.3% 4.0%

White alone, not Hispanic or Latino, percent 83.8% 89.8%

Population Characteristics

Veterans, 2015-2019 26,449 96,098

Foreign born persons, percent, 2015-2019 9.7% 6.1%

Housing

Housing units, July 1, 2019, (V2019) 173,309 642,315

Owner-occupied housing unit rate, 2015-2019 66.0% 71.1%

Median value of owner-occupied housing units, 2015-2019 $274,800 $261,700

Hillsborough
County, New
Hampshire

New Hampshire

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.census.gov/


Median selected monthly owner costs -with a mortgage, 2015-2019 $2,058 $1,948

Median selected monthly owner costs -without a mortgage, 2015-2019 $866 $811

Median gross rent, 2015-2019 $1,191 $1,111

Building permits, 2019 1,252 4,743

Families & Living Arrangements

Households, 2015-2019 161,086 532,037

Persons per household, 2015-2019 2.51 2.46

Living in same house 1 year ago, percent of persons age 1 year+, 2015-2019 84.9% 86.1%

Language other than English spoken at home, percent of persons age 5 years+,
2015-2019

13.3% 8.0%

Computer and Internet Use

Households with a computer, percent, 2015-2019 94.1% 93.0%

Households with a broadband Internet subscription, percent, 2015-2019 89.6% 87.7%

Education

High school graduate or higher, percent of persons age 25 years+, 2015-2019 92.1% 93.1%

Bachelor's degree or higher, percent of persons age 25 years+, 2015-2019 38.1% 37.0%

Health

With a disability, under age 65 years, percent, 2015-2019 8.3% 9.0%

Persons without health insurance, under age 65 years, percent 7.3% 7.6%

Economy

In civilian labor force, total, percent of population age 16 years+, 2015-2019 70.0% 67.5%

In civilian labor force, female, percent of population age 16 years+, 2015-2019 64.8% 63.4%

Total accommodation and food services sales, 2012 ($1,000) (c) 762,192 2,942,278

Total health care and social assistance receipts/revenue, 2012 ($1,000) (c) 3,089,070 9,616,460

Total manufacturers shipments, 2012 ($1,000) (c) 7,450,822 18,895,624

Total merchant wholesaler sales, 2012 ($1,000) (c) 4,749,344 18,029,179

Total retail sales, 2012 ($1,000) (c) 7,724,727 26,018,201

Total retail sales per capita, 2012 (c) $19,172 $19,700

Transportation

Mean travel time to work (minutes), workers age 16 years+, 2015-2019 28.3 27.5

Income & Poverty

Median household income (in 2019 dollars), 2015-2019 $81,460 $76,768

Per capita income in past 12 months (in 2019 dollars), 2015-2019 $40,955 $40,003

Persons in poverty, percent 7.5% 7.3%

 BUSINESSES

Businesses

Total employer establishments, 2018 11,030 38,375

Total employment, 2018 187,741 612,420

Total annual payroll, 2018 ($1,000) 10,647,514 31,633,130

 

 



Total employment, percent change, 2017-2018 0.6% 1.4%

Total nonemployer establishments, 2018 29,810 108,327

All firms, 2012 35,638 131,638

Men-owned firms, 2012 20,353 76,716

Women-owned firms, 2012 11,124 38,525

Minority-owned firms, 2012 2,817 6,111

Nonminority-owned firms, 2012 31,231 121,297

Veteran-owned firms, 2012 4,101 16,119

Nonveteran-owned firms, 2012 29,338 108,817

 GEOGRAPHY

Geography

Population per square mile, 2010 457.4 147.0

Land area in square miles, 2010 876.14 8,952.65

FIPS Code 33011 33



About datasets used in this table

Value Notes

 Estimates are not comparable to other geographic levels due to methodology differences that may exist between different data sources.

Some estimates presented here come from sample data, and thus have sampling errors that may render some apparent differences between geographies statistically indistinguishable. Click the Quick Info  icon to the left of each
row in TABLE view to learn about sampling error.

The vintage year (e.g., V2019) refers to the final year of the series (2010 thru 2019). Different vintage years of estimates are not comparable.

Fact Notes
(a) Includes persons reporting only one race
(c) Economic Census - Puerto Rico data are not comparable to U.S. Economic Census data
(b) Hispanics may be of any race, so also are included in applicable race categories

Value Flags
- Either no or too few sample observations were available to compute an estimate, or a ratio of medians cannot be calculated because one or both of the median estimates falls in the lowest or upper interval of an
open ended distribution.
F Fewer than 25 firms
D Suppressed to avoid disclosure of confidential information
N Data for this geographic area cannot be displayed because the number of sample cases is too small.
FN Footnote on this item in place of data
X Not applicable
S Suppressed; does not meet publication standards
NA Not available
Z Value greater than zero but less than half unit of measure shown

QuickFacts data are derived from: Population Estimates, American Community Survey, Census of Population and Housing, Current Population Survey, Small Area Health Insurance Estimates, Small Area Income and Poverty
Estimates, State and County Housing Unit Estimates, County Business Patterns, Nonemployer Statistics, Economic Census, Survey of Business Owners, Building Permits.

CONNECT WITH US       

    



Accessibility | Information Quality | FOIA | Data Protection and Privacy Policy | U.S. Department of Commerce

https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/faq/hillsboroughcountynewhampshire,NH/PST045219#1
https://www.census.gov/about/contact-us/social_media.html
https://www.facebook.com/uscensusbureau
https://twitter.com/uscensusbureau
https://www.linkedin.com/company/us-census-bureau
https://www.youtube.com/user/uscensusbureau
https://www.instagram.com/uscensusbureau/
https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/USCENSUS/subscriber/new
https://www.census.gov/about/policies/section-508.html
https://www.census.gov/quality/
https://www.census.gov/foia/
https://www.census.gov/privacy/
https://www.commerce.gov/
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Selected Variables

EJ Index for PM2.5

EJ Index for Ozone

EJ Index for NATA* Diesel PM

EJ Index for Wastewater Discharge Indicator

EJ Indexes

This report shows the values for environmental and demographic indicators and EJSCREEN indexes. It shows environmental and demographic raw data (e.g., the 
estimated concentration of ozone in the air), and also shows what percentile each raw data value represents. These percentiles provide perspective on how the 
selected block group or buffer area compares to the entire state, EPA region, or nation. For example, if a given location is at the 95th percentile nationwide, this 
means that only 5 percent of the US population has a higher block group value than the average person in the location being analyzed. The years for which the 
data are available, and the methods used, vary across these indicators. Important caveats and uncertainties apply to this screening-level information, so it is 
essential to understand the limitations on appropriate interpretations and applications of these indicators. Please see EJSCREEN documentation for discussion of 
these issues before using reports.

EJ Index for NATA* Air Toxics Cancer Risk

EJ Index for NATA* Respiratory Hazard Index

EJ Index for Traffic Proximity and Volume

EJ Index for Lead Paint Indicator 

EJ Index for Superfund Proximity

EJ Index for RMP Proximity

EJ Index for Hazardous Waste Proximity

EJSCREEN Report (Version         )
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EJSCREEN Report (Version         )

Superfund NPL
Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (TSDF)

Sites reporting to EPA

1 mile Ring Centered at 42.788357,-71.475423, NEW HAMPSHIRE, EPA Region 1
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EJSCREEN Report (Version         )

Value State

Avg.

%ile in

State

EPA 

Region

Avg.
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EPA 
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USA

Avg.

%ile in

USA
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RMP Proximity (facility count/km distance)
Hazardous Waste Proximity (facility count/km distance)
Wastewater Discharge Indicator 
(toxicity-weighted concentration/m distance)

Demographic Index

Population over 64 years of age

People of Color Population
Low Income Population
Linguistically Isolated Population
Population With Less Than High School Education
Population Under 5 years of age

Demographic Indicators

EJSCREEN is a screening tool for pre-decisional use only. It can help identify areas that may warrant additional consideration, analysis, or outreach. It does not 
provide a basis for decision-making, but it may help identify potential areas of EJ concern. Users should keep in mind that screening tools are subject to substantial 
uncertainty in their demographic and environmental data, particularly when looking at small geographic areas. Important caveats and uncertainties apply to this 
screening-level information, so it is essential to understand the limitations on appropriate interpretations and applications of these indicators. Please see 
EJSCREEN documentation for discussion of these issues before using reports.  This screening tool does not provide data on every environmental impact and 
demographic factor that may be relevant to a particular location. EJSCREEN outputs should be supplemented with additional information and local knowledge 
before taking any action to address potential EJ concerns.

For additional information, see: www.epa.gov/environmentaljustice

Selected Variables

Environmental Indicators

Particulate Matter (PM 2.5 in µg/m3)
Ozone (ppb)
NATA* Diesel PM (µg/m3)
NATA* Cancer Risk (lifetime risk per million)
NATA* Respiratory Hazard Index
Traffic Proximity and Volume (daily traffic count/distance to road)
Lead Paint Indicator (% Pre-1960 Housing)
Superfund Proximity (site count/km distance)

* The National-Scale Air Toxics Assessment (NATA) is EPA's ongoing, comprehensive evaluation of air toxics in the United States. EPA developed the NATA to 
prioritize air toxics, emission sources, and locations of interest for further study. It is important to remember that NATA provides broad estimates of health risks 
over geographic areas of the country, not definitive risks to specific individuals or locations. More information on the NATA analysis can be found 
at: https://www.epa.gov/national-air-toxics-assessment.

Demographic Indicators

1 mile Ring Centered at 42.788357,-71.475423, NEW HAMPSHIRE, EPA Region 1

Approximate Population: 5,765
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2020-ANE-159-OE

Page 1 of 4

Issued Date: 01/28/2020

Travis Bell
GSSG Solar, LLC
1774 Platte St
Denver, CO 80202

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Solar Panel Pennichuck Water Solar Array (SW corner)
Location: Nashua, NH
Latitude: 42-47-13.09N NAD 83
Longitude: 71-28-35.60W
Heights: 161 feet site elevation (SE)

10 feet above ground level (AGL)
171 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

_____ At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 L Change 2.

This determination expires on 07/28/2021 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.



Page 2 of 4

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 222-5928, or chris.smith@faa.gov. On any
future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2020-ANE-159-OE.

Signature Control No: 427315860-429088974 ( DNE )
Chris Smith
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Map(s)
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TOPO Map for ASN 2020-ANE-159-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2020-ANE-159-OE
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